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FOREWORD

The annual graduate follow-up survey collects information from graduates of regular and
non-regular training programs approximately one year following graduation. The
information gathered provides valuable feedback on the success of graduates in the labour
market and is an important tool for decision-makers. This tool, along with other sources, is
incorporated into the Department’s planning process.

This report presents the findings of the Survey of 2001 New Brunswick Community College
Graduates. The survey was conducted during a three-week period, June 17-July 5, 2002,
with 2,080 graduates. This represents a response rate of 81%. Survey results indicate that
graduates of the Class of 2001 were again very successful in locating employment, with an
employment rate of 88%. This rate is only one percentage point lower than the highest rate
ever achieved by NBCC.

The Department would like to thank the New Brunswick Community College graduates who
participated in this survey; their input has been invaluable.

Graduate follow-up survey results will be located on our website at the following location:
http://www.gnb.ca/0126/0001e.htm.

As always, your comments and suggestions are welcome. Please forward all
communication on this year’s survey to:

Karen Finley

Labour Market Analysis Branch

Department of Training and Employment Development
Karen.Finley@gnb.ca

(506) 457-4859



New Brunswick Community College Locations

Information on programs offered through the New Brunswick Community Colleges can be

obtained through any of the colleges listed below.

CCNB Bathurst

C.P. 266

725, rue du Collége

Bathurst, N-B  E2A 3Z2

Tél: (506) 547-2145

Téléc: (506) 547-2741
http://www.bathurst.ccnb.nb.ca

NBCC Moncton

1234 Mountain Road

Moncton, NB  E1C 8H9

Tel: (506) 856-2220

Fax: (506) 856-3288
http://www.moncton.nbcc.nb.ca

CCNB Campbellton

C.P. 309

47, rue du Village
Campbellton, N-B  E3N 3G7
Tél: (506) 789-2377

Téléc: (506) 789-2433
http://campbellton.ccnb.nb.ca

NBCC Saint John

PO Box 2270

950 Grandview Avenue

Saint John, NB E2L 3V1

Tel: (506) 658-6600

Fax: (506) 658-6792
http://www.saintjohn.nbcc.nb.ca

CCNB Dieppe

C.P. 4519

505, rue du Collége

Dieppe, N-B  E1A 6X2

Tél: (506) 856-2200

Téléc: (506) 856-3202
http://www.dieppe.ccnb.nb.ca

NBCC St. Andrews

99 Augustus Street

St. Andrews, NB  E5B 2E9

Tel: (506) 529-5000

Fax: (506) 529-5009
http://www.standrews.nbcc.nb.ca

CCNB Edmundston

C.P.70

225, rue du Pouvoir

Edmundston, N-B E3V 3K7

Tél: (506) 735-2500

Téléc: (506) 735-2717
http://www.edmundston.ccnb.nb.ca

NBCC Woodstock

PO Box 1175

100 Broadway Street
Woodstock, NB E7M 5C5

Tel: (506) 325-4400

Fax: (506) 328-8426
http://www.woodstock.nbcc.nb.ca

CCNB Péninsule acadienne

218 J.D. Gauthier Boulevard

Shippagan, N-B E8S 1P6

Tél: (506) 336-3073

Téléc: (506) 336-3075
http://www.peninsuleacadienne.ccnb.nb.ca

NBCC Miramichi

P. O. Box 1053

80 University Avenue
Miramichi, NB E1N 3W4
Tel: (506) 778-6000

Et%(/ ow .r7n7i§a-g10|8ﬂi.nbcc.nb.ca

New Brunswick College of Craft and Design
PO Box 6000

457 Queen Street

Fredericton, NB E3B 5H1

Tel: (506) 453-2305

Fax: (506) 457-7352

http://www. nbccd.nbcc.nb.ca
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Executive Summary

The follow-up survey of the Class of 2001 from the New Brunswick Community College generated
information from 2,080 graduates, representing 81% of the 2,580 graduates to be contacted for this

survey.

The points which follow present key information obtained through the 2002 survey.

The employment rate for graduates one year following their graduation was 88%, one
percentage point lower than that reported in 2001.

The employment rate for female graduates was 91%, the same as reported in 2001.

The employment rate for male graduates was 85%, a decrease of three percentage points
from the 88% reported in 2001.

The unemployment rate for graduates increased from 10.8% in 2001 to 12.2% in 2002.

Overall, the percentage of related employment since graduation as a percentage of total
employment decreased significantly from 87% in 2001 to 77% in 2002.

The level of related employment in the reference week decreased from the 83% reported in
2001 to 81% in 2002.

The percentage of employed graduates working in New Brunswick (90%) decreased from
the 92% reported in 2001.

The percentage of graduates in self-employment was 2% in 2002, one percentage point
higher than that reported in 2001.

The maijority of employed graduates (91%) continued to be in work situations in which they
were working for one employer in the reference week.

The economic differences between the wages of men and women continues to be evidentin
2002: female graduates in full-time positions earned approximately 84% of the full-time
wages of male graduates in full-time positions, an increase of two percentage points over
that reported in 2001. Female graduates working full-time in positions related to their
training also earned 84% of the average wages of male graduates in similar positions. In
2001, female graduates working in full-time positions related to the programs completed
also earned 84% of the average wage of male graduates working full-time in positions
related to the program completed.



| INTRODUCTION

Follow-up surveys with graduates of New Brunswick Community Colleges have been
conducted since 1983. For the past fourteen years the survey has been conducted by
telephone. The survey is conducted annually with graduates of regular and non-regular
programs of the Colleges. In the 2002 survey, interviews were completed with 2,080
graduates from a total listing of 2,580 graduates of the 2001 school year for whom contact
information was available.

The data supplied by these surveys provides valuable feedback on the success of New
Brunswick Community College graduates in the labour market which, in turn, serves as an
important indicator of how well the training provided by the NBCC system corresponds to
the demands of the labour market.

This report provides detailed information gathered from the Survey of 2001 New Brunswick

Community College Graduates through five sections which are summarized in the material

which follows.

. Section Il presents information related to the way in which the 2002 survey was
conducted and provides a profile of the graduates contacted with a comparison with
the overall population of graduates.

. Section lll presents the information highlights from the 2002 survey.

. Section IV presents fact sheets which report the survey information on a program-
by program basis.

. Section V presents labour market information on a program-by-program basis.

. Section VI presents the evaluations provided by graduates.

A list of terminology used in this report is provided in Appendix A.



Il Methodology




I METHODOLOGY

The Survey of 2001 Graduates of the New Brunswick Community College (NBCC) was
guided by researchers from the Labour Market Analysis Branch of the Department of
Training and Employment Development (the Department). Any comments or questions
about the information contained in this document should be forwarded to the Department.

In June 2002, the Department generated a data base with background and current contact
information for 2,650 graduates from the Class of 2001 for the NBCC. The background
data and required contact information was retrieved from the Department’s Student
Information System (SIS).

Prior to the start of the survey (in June 2002), the data base was reduced by twenty-four
(24) graduates for whom no current telephone numbers were available. During the data
collection period, some respondents indicated that they had not completed their program of
study in 2001. Following removal of these names from the data base, and removal of the
potential contacts for introductory programs which were not included in previous surveys,
there were 2,580 potential contacts for the Class of 2001. The 2,080 interviews completed
represent 81% of the total number of graduates who were eligible to participate in this
survey.

As in previous surveys, graduates were asked about their activities during a specific week
of the year (the reference week). Reference week information is an indicator of graduates’
current activities. The reference week for the 2002 survey was June 2 - June 8, 2002.

In addition to the reference week information and the information collected on activities
since completing their training, graduates were also asked to evaluate their NBCC training
program and various facilities and services available at their college.

The overall approach to the Graduate Follow-Up Survey was changed in 1996. Previously,
surveys were conducted in March, capturing information from graduates of the previous
academic year. The change in the time of the reference week should be kept in mind
when comparing the results from the surveys in 1996 - 2002 to those conducted in
previous years. For example, the question asking respondents if they were studying
during the reference week gave very different results in 1996 - 2002 compared to previous
years. These differences are understandable considering that most people enrolled in
post-secondary institutions would be attending classes in March but not in June.

The telephone interviews with graduates were conducted by Baseline Market Research in
Fredericton, NB immediately following the reference week.

The 2002 survey response rate of 81%, is slightly higher than the 80% for the 2001 survey.
Over the past three years, it has required additional time for data collection to achieve the
minimum response rate of 80%. While a lack of current telephone numbers has been a
consistent problem, the difficulty appears more related to people’s ability to identify callers
prior to answering the telephone.



I METHODOLOGY

The table which follows presents a summary of response rates for the surveys over the
1998 — 2002 period.

Response Rates

Graduates Respondents Response Rate

2002 Regular/Non-Regular 2,580 2,080 81%
2002 Regular 2,179 1,773 81%
2001 Regular/Non-Regular 2,716 2,179 80%
2001 Regular 2,325 1,881 81%
2000 Regular/Non-Regular 2,456 1,964 80%
2000 Regular 2,203 1,774 81%
1999 Regular/Non-Regular 2,352 1,881 80%
1999 Regular 2,155 1,738 81%
1998 Regular/Non-Regular 2,493 1,982 80%
1998 Regular 2,195 1,767 81%

Measuring labour market participation is a primary objective of the graduate follow-up
surveys. Because of the importance of this information, an attempt was made to determine
the extent to which a change in the time of the reference week (initiated in 1996) affected
the results of reported labour force activity. The potential effects were initially monitored in
the 1996 survey and the monitoring has continued through the current survey. The
information from the current survey is presented in the table which follows. The data
presented indicate that while the participation rate is higher in June, the employment rate
for March was significantly higher than that reported for June.
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Labour Market 2002 Survey of NBCC Graduates
Indicators

June 2002 Percentage March 2002 Percentage
Labour Force 2,011 - 1,896 -
Labour Force 97% - 91% --
Participation Rate
Employed 1,765 88% 1,662 93%
Unemployed 246 12% 234 7%

The chart which follows presents an overview of the gender distribution for graduates
contacted.

Respondents by Age and Gender

8001

O Male
B Female

700"

600

5001

4001

300

2001

11111 1

<24 25-29 30+

The table which follows presents a comparative summary of graduates contacted in follow-
up surveys over the past 5 years. Prior to 2000, there had been significant increases in the
percentage of graduates 25 years of age or older and significant increases in the
percentage of female graduates; however, in 2002, the percentage of female graduates is
two percentage points lower than reported in 2001 while the percentage of graduates 25
years of age or older increased by 2 percentage points.



METHODOLOGY

Demographics

Gender

2202

2002 Regular

2001

2001 Regular

2000

2000 Regular

1999

1999 Regular

1998

1998 Regular

Age

2002

2002 Regular

2001

2001 Regular

2000

2000 Regular

1999

1999 Regular

1998

1998 Regular

Regular/Non-Regular

Regular/Non-Regular

Regular/Non-Regular

Regular/Non-Regular

Regular/Non-Regular

Regular/Non-Regular

Regular/Non-Regular

Regular/Non-Regular

Regular/Non-Regular

Regular/Non-Regular

Male
55%
53%
53%
54%
55%
55%
52%
52%
50%
51%

24 and under
63%
68%
65%
70%
60%
63%
59%
61%
55%
59%

Female
45%
47%
47%
46%
45%
45%
48%
48%
50%
49%

25 and over
37%
32%
35%
30%
40%
37%
41%
39%
45%
41%
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Il SURVEY HIGHLIGHTS

The information in this section presents a summary of research findings for the Class of
2001 along with a comparison of key variables in relation to research findings from previous
years.

LABOUR FORCE INFORMATION

The labour force participation rate for all graduates increased by one percentage point
compared to that reported in 2001 as did the labour force participation rate for male
graduates while the participation rate for female graduates remained constant.

Labour Force Participation Rate

Total Male Female
2002 Regular/Non-Regular 97% 97% 96%
2002 Regular 96% 97% 96%
2001 Regular/Non-Regular 96% 96% 96%
2001 Regular 96% 96% 96%
2000 Regular/Non-Regular 95% 95% 96%
2000 Regular 96% 96% 96%
1999 Regular/Non-Regular 95% 95% 96%
1999 Regular 95% 95% 96%
1998 Regular/Non-Regular 96% 96% 96%
1998 Regular 96% 96% 96%

The table which follows presents information to compare the findings from the Survey of
2002 NBCC Graduates to labour market information for the population of New Brunswick.
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Labour Market Labour Force 2002 Survey of NBCC Graduates
Indicators Survey

Overall Regular Non-Regular

Programs Programs

Labour Force 381,300 2,011 1,712 299
Employed 344,700 1,765 1,513 252
Unemployed 36,600 246 199 47
Participation Rate 63% 97% 97% 97%
Unemployment Rate* 9.6% 12.2% 11.6% 15.7%

*Statistics Canada Labour Force Survey June 2002, seasonally adjusted. It is noted that the unadjusted unemployment
rate for youth, 15-24 was 12.9% in June 2002.

The 88% employment rate reported for the 2002 survey is one percentage point lower than
reported in 2001. The unemployment rate calculated for the 2002 Survey indicates that the
graduates had a higher (2.6 percentage points) unemployment rate than that calculated for
the province; however, the unemployment rate for graduates was marginally lower (0.7
percentage points) than the youth unemployment rate of 12.9% (unadjusted) for June 2002.

The table which follows summarizes employment rates over 1998 - 2002 by gender. The
information indicates that female graduates continue to evidence a higher employment rate,
overall, than male graduates.
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Employment Rate

Total Male Female
2002 Regular/Non-Regular 88% 88% 91%
2002 Regular 88% 86% 91%
2001 Regular/Non-Regular 89% 88% 91%
2001 Regular 89% 88% 91%
2000 Regular/Non-Regular 89% 87% 90%
2000 Regular 89% 87% 91%
1999 Regular/Non-Regular 88% 84% 91%
1999 Regular 88% 84% 91%
1998 Regular/Non-Regular 88% 86% 89%
1998 Regular 88% 87% 88%

As evidenced in the table which follows, most graduates continue to be employed in New
Brunswick although the percentage of employed graduates residing in New Brunswick
decreased by 2 percentage points between 2001 and 2002.

Graduates Employed in New Brunswick

2002 Regular/Non-Regular 90%
2002 Regular 89%
2001 Regular/Non Regular 92%
2001 Regular 92%
2000 Regular/Non Regular 93%
2000 Regular 93%
1999 Regular/Non Regular 93%
1999 Regular 93%
1998 Regular/Non-Regular 92%
1998 Regular 92%

10
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ADDITIONAL EDUCATION/TRAINING FOR GRADUATES

In surveys prior to 2001, graduates were asked if they were attending an education or
training program at the time of survey contact. In 2001 and in 2002, respondents were
asked if they were “enrolled” in a program and then asked if they were currently attending
the program or waiting to start the program in the near future. Among the 11% who
reported enrolment in 2002, 60% were currently enrolled in a program and 40% were
awaiting the start of the program

As evidenced in the table which follows, when the 2002 Survey is compared to the 2001
Survey, the level of involvement in education or training in the reference week increased by
one percentage point overall and by two percentage points for graduates of regular
programs.

Graduates Taking Further Study

2002 Regular/Non-Regular 1%
2002 Regular 12%
2001 Regular/Non Regular 10%
2001 Regular 10%
2000 Regular/Non Regular 9%
2000 Regular 8%
1999 Regular/Non-Regular 7%
1999 Regular 7%
1998 Regular/Non-Regular 6%
1998 Regular 6%

The table which follows demonstrates that the percentage employed since graduation has
increased by two percentage points over the 1998 — 2002 period.

11
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Total With Employment Since Completing Training

2002 Regular/Non-Regular 98%
2002 Regular 98%
2001 Regular/Non-Regular 98%
2001 Regular 98%
2000 Regular/Non-Regular 97%
2000 Regular 98%
1999 Regular/Non-Regular 97%
1999 Regular 97%
1998 Regular/Non-Regular 96%
1998 Regular 96%

OVERALL EMPLOYMENT FOR GRADUATES

The table which follows demonstrates the percentage of graduates with at least one month
of employment in a position related to their training. Overall, graduates averaged 77% of
their months employed since graduation in positions related to their training. In 2001, an
average of 80% of total months employed were related to training.

Total With Related Employment Since Completing Training

2002 Regular/Non-Regular 87%
2002 Regular 87%
2001 Regular/Non-Regular 87%
2001 Regular 86%
2000 Regular/Non-Regular 84%
2000 Regular 84%
1999 Regular/Non-Regular 87%
1999 Regular 87%
1998 Regular/Non-Regular 84%
1998 Regular 84%
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Il SURVEY HIGHLIGHTS

GEOGRAPHIC LOCATION OF GRADUATES

In June 2002, 90% of 2001 graduates were residing in New Brunswick. In 2001, 92% of
graduates from the Class of 2000 were residing in New Brunswick.

Approximately 16% of 2001 graduates had lived outside New Brunswick since graduation.
Among those who had lived outside the province (n=323), the majority (68%) had left the
province for employment. In 2002, 58% of those who left the province for employment had
obtained employment prior to relocation. In 2001, 53% of graduates who left the province
for employment had obtained employment prior to relocation.

Percentage of Graduates...

Currently living  Lived outside NB  Of those who left - Of those who left

in same at some point the percentage for employment
community as  since completing  who left for reasons - the
before NBCC... training... employment percentage with a
reasons... job to go to...
2002 72% 16% 68% 58%
2001 73% 14% 72% 53%

Graduates Currently Living in Same Community
as before NBCC by College

Bathurst 74% Miramichi 71%
Campbellton 69% Moncton 67%
Craft and Design  62% Saint John 78%
Dieppe 58% St. Andrews 73%
Edmundston 64% Woodstock 78%
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Il SURVEY HIGHLIGHTS

REFERENCE WEEK EMPLOYMENT

The following tables present an overview of information which describes employment during
the reference week.

Reference Week Employment Summary

Total One More than one  One Employer Self-

Employed Employer Employer and Self- employed
employed

1,765 91% 7% 1% 1%

The employment status for primary employment in the reference week indicates little
change over the 1998 — 2002 surveys.

Employment Status In Reference Week

Permanent Temporary Self-Employed

2002 Regular/Non-Regular 69% 30% 1%
2002 Regular 69% 29% 2%
2001 Regular/Non-Regular 69% 29% 2%
2001 Regular 71% 27% 2%
2000 Regular/Non-Regular 69% 29% 2%
2000 Regular 69% 30% 1%
1999 Regular/Non-Regular 68% 30% 2%
1999 Regular 68% 30% 2%
1998 Regular/Non-Regular 70% 27% 3%
1998 Regular 71% 26% 3%
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Il SURVEY HIGHLIGHTS

The percentage of graduates employed in positions directly related to their training in the
reference week decreased by three (3) percentage points over that reported in 2001.
Overall, related (directly and indirectly) employment has increased from 78% in 1998 to
82% in 2002.

Relation of Reference Week Work to Training

2002
2002
2001
2001
2000
2000
1999
1999
1998
1998

Regular/Non-Regular
Regular
Regular/Non-Regular
Regular
Regular/Non-Regular
Regular
Regular/Non-Regular
Regular
Regular/Non-Regular

Regular

Directly Indirectly Not at All
Related Related Related
63% 19% 18%
62% 19% 19%
66% 17% 17%
64% 18% 18%
63% 18% 19%
62% 18% 20%
63% 18% 19%
63% 18% 19%
62% 16% 22%
62% 16% 22%

Employment Comparison - Graduates of Co-Op Programs

Total in
the
Labour
Force

All graduates 2,011
Co-Op 85

Employment
Rate

88%
87%

Relationship of Employment to

Training

Directly
Related

63%
61%

Indirectly Not at all

Related Related
19% 18%
27% 12%
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Il SURVEY HIGHLIGHTS

The percentage of graduates employed in full-time positions has decreased by one
percentage point over that reported in 2001. Over the 1998 — 2002 period, there has been

an increase of three (3) percentage points in full-time employment for graduates.

Full and Part-Time Employment in Reference Week

2002
2002
2001
2001
2000
2000
1999
1999
1998
1998

Regular/Non-Regular
Regular
Regular/Non-Regular
Regular
Regular/Non-Regular
Regular
Regular/Non-Regular
Regular
Regular/Non-Regular

Regular

Full-time Part-time
Overall Females Males | Overall Females Males
93% 88% 97% 7% 12% 3%
93% 88% 97% 7% 12% 3%
94% 91% 97% 6% 9% 3%
94% 92% 97% 6% 8% 3%
93% 89% 96% 7% 11% 4%
93% 90% 97% 7% 10% 3%
91% 86% 96% 9% 14% 4%
91% 86% 96% 9% 14% 4%
90% 86% 95% 10% 14% 5%
90% 85% 94% 10% 15% 6%

Graduates working full-time averaged 41.4 hours in the reference week for an average
wage of $511. Graduates working part-time averaged 19.9 hours for an average wage of

$243.

The table which follows provides more detailed information on wages reported by gender

and by employment status.
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Il SURVEY HIGHLIGHTS

Weekly Wages for Full and Part-Time Employment
in Reference Week by Gender

Full-time Part-time
Overall Females Males | Overall Females Males
Permanent $503 $446 $542 $229 $231 $223
Temporary/Casual $529 $488 $573 $255 $267 $192
Self-Employment $571 $469 $681 - -- --

Graduates were asked for their perceptions about the wages they earned in the reference
week. Overall,

. 6% of employed graduates reported that their wages were “much bettere than those
of others in similar jobs;

. 23% reported that their wages were better;

. 54% reported that their wages were the same as those for others in similar positions;
and

. 17% reported that their wages were worse (15%) or much worse (2%) than those in

similar positions.
The table which follows links the perceptions about wages with the average gross wages

earned in the reference week. The data suggest a clear link between the wages earned in
the reference week and perceptions about those wages.
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Il SURVEY HIGHLIGHTS

Satisfaction With Wages

Perception Of Wages Average FT Wage Average PT Wage
Overall Average $511 $243

Much Better $704 $341

Better $546 $273

Same $500 $235

Worse $438 $214

Much Worse $398 $279

The table which follows summarizes the length of time graduates have been employed in
the reference week job. Since 1998, there has been a significant increase in the
percentage of graduates with employment longer than 30 weeks.

Time in Reference Week Job

110 11-30 31-50 51+
Weeks Weeks Weeks Weeks
2002 Regular/Non-Regular 18% 21% 36 % 25%
2002 Regular 18% 20% 37% 25%
2001 Regular/Non-Regular 16% 26% 32% 25%
2001 Regular 17% 25% 33% 25%
2000 Regular/Non-Regular 15% 24% 44% 17%
2000 Regular 16% 24% 43% 17%
1999 Regular/Non-Regular 23% 32% 28% 17%
1999 Regular 23% 32% 29% 16%
1998 Regular/Non-Regular 22% 23% 31% 24%
1998 Regular 23% 24% 29% 24%
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Il SURVEY HIGHLIGHTS

Top Ten Locations of Employment

Moncton 12% Alberta 2%
Saint John 10% Nova Scotia 2%
Fredericton 6% Ontario 2%
Dieppe 3% Riverview 2%
Miramichi City 2% Gloucester (North) 2%

The tables which follow present a summary of the top ten occupations and sectors in which
graduates were employed in the reference week.

OCCUPATIONAL CLASSIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT

Top Ten Occupations — Overall

NOC  Occupations Total Full- FT$ Part- PT$
time time
ALL EMPLOYED GRADUATES 1,765 93% $511 7% $243
3233 RNAs 134 86% $554  32% $348
1411 General Office Clerks 87 94% $407 6% $284
1453  Customer Service Clerks 81 94% $426 6% $273
1431 Accounting & Related Clerks 69 99% $428 3% -
2242  Electronic Service Technologists 68 99% $511 7% -
7321 MV Mechanics 56 98% $415 2% -
4212  Community & Social Service Workers 48 87% $454 13% $280
6421 Retail Salesperson 48 81% $369  19% $132
2163  Computer Programmers 46 100%  $647 - -
7265 Welders 43 98% $615 2% -
*In this and subsequent wage tables, “—* indicates that the number was too small to provide accurate estimates or

indicates that there were no respondents who either provided the information or who should have provided the information.
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Il SURVEY HIGHLIGHTS

Top Ten Occupations — Women

NOC  Occupations Total Full- FT$ Part- PT$
time time
ALL EMPLOYED WOMEN 826 88% $461 12% $251
3233 RNAs 120 85% $549 15% $339
1411 General Office Clerks 77 95% $393 5% $318
1453  Customer Service Clerks 58 93% $424 7% $269
1431 Accounting & Related Clerks 53 98% $426 2% --
4212  Community & Social Service Workers 43 88% $455 12% $275
3414  Other Aides in Support of Health Service 25 92% $447 8% $318
6421 Retail Salespersons 23 74% $311 26% $142
2242  Electronic Service Technologists 22 96% $511 4% --
6242 Cooks 20 80% $358 20% $135
6470 Early Childhood Education Assistants 20 100% $314 -- --
Top Ten Occupations — Men
NOC Occupations Total E::'e' FT $ fi?nt PT$
ALL EMPLOYED MEN 939 97% $551 3% $219
7321 MV Mechanics 56 98% $415 2% -
2242  Electronics Service Technologists 46 100% $511 -- --
7265 Welders 42 98% $623 2% -
2163  Computer Programmers 31 100% $669 - -
6421 Retail Salespersons 25 88% $412 12% $113
1453  Customer Service Clerks 23 96% $433 4% --
7311 Construction Millwrights 23 100% $740 -- --
2253  Drafting Technologists 22 100% $565 -- --
7231  Machinists 21 100% $485 - -
7452  Material Handlers 21 91% $428 9% $151

INDUSTRIAL CLASSIFICATION OF EMPLOYMENT

Starting with the 1999 Survey, industries in which graduates were employed in the
Reference Week were coded according to the North American Industrial Classification
System (NAICS). Should researchers want to compare employment in industrial sectors for

1999-2002 with other graduate survey data, a conversion program would be required.

Conversion programs are available through Statistics Canada.

numbers used represent major groupings within NAICS.
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Il SURVEY HIGHLIGHTS

Top Ten Industries — Overall

NAICS Industrial Sectors Total Full- FT$ Part- PT$
time time
ALL EMPLOYED GRADUATES 1,765 93% $511 7% $243
31 Manufacturing 269 98% $554 2% $206
62 Health Care 262 87% $575 13% $326
44 Retail 168 89% $388 11% $162
56 Administrative Services 149 94% $423 6% $244
54 Professional Services 123 94% $551 6% $190
72 Accommodations & Food Service 109 84% $374 16% $180
91 Government 108 95% $540 5% $169
23 Construction 92 97% $538 3% $417
48 Transportation 65 99% $600 1% -
81 Repair & Services 62 97% $504 3% $150

Top Ten Industries — Women

NAICS Industrial Sectors Total Full- FT$ Parttime PTS$
time
ALL EMPLOYED WOMEN 826 88% $461 12% $251
62 Health Care 224 85% $553 15% $321
56 Administrative Services 75 93% $410 7% $269
72 Accommodations & Food Services 71 78% $339 22% $182
44 Retail 67 87% $341 13% $162
54 Professional Services 56 91% $481 9% $229
91 Government 54 91% $510 9% $169
64 Social Services 49 96% $399 4% --
31 Manufacturing 45 96% $464 4% $165
52 Finance & Insurance 32 94% $438 6% $258
61 Education 25 64% $450 36% $251
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Top Ten Industries — Men

NAICS Industrial Sectors Total Full- FT$ Parttime PTS$
time

ALL EMPLOYED MEN 939 97% $551 3% $219

31 Manufacturing 224 98% $571 2% $227

44 Retail 101 91% $420 9% $162

23 Construction 85 98% $547 2% $425

56 Administrative Services 74 95% $436 5% $212
54 Professional Services 67 96% $628 4% ==
81 Repair & Services 54 98% $512 2% ="
91 Government 54 100% $563 - -
48 Transportation 46 98% $670 2% -
62 Health Care 38 97% $689 3% -
72 Accommodations & Food Services 38 97% $424 3% ="

GENDER DIFFERENCES IN WAGES

Each graduate survey has identified gaps between the overall wages of male and female
graduates. In 2002, female graduates in full-time employment positions averaged $461 per
week, while male graduates averaged 20% more at $551 per week for full-time positions.

Since it has been demonstrated that males and females tend to be employed in different
occupations, gaps may have been expected; however, as the table which follows
demonstrates, similar wage gaps do not always exist when male and female graduates are
employed in the same NOC (National Occupational Classification) classifications.
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Average Full-Time Wages for Male and Female Graduates
in Similar Positions

Full-Time Weekly Salary
Occupation (NOC)

Males Females Female Wage
Gap/Gain

ALL EMPLOYED GRADUATES $541 $456 -16%
Accounting Clerks (1431) $433 $424 2%
Customer Service Representatives (1453) $432 $423 -2%
Computer Programmers (2163) $669 $610 -9%
Applied Chemical Technologists (2211) $626 $517 -17%
Electronic Service Technologists (2242) $511 $511 -
RNAs (3233) $593 $549 -8%
Graphic Designers (5241) $500 $463 7%
Cooks (6242) $497 $358 -28%
Wholesale Sales Representatives (6411) $492 $577 +15%
Retail Sales (6421) $412 $311 -25%

UNEMPLOYMENT

Overall, 12.2% of graduates contacted were unemployed in the reference week. The
table which follows demonstrates that the level of unemployment varied considerably
when reviewed in relation to the college attended. Information on rates within programs
is presented in Section V.

Unemployment Rate by College

Bathurst 18% Miramichi 15%
Campbellton 7% Moncton 10%
Craft and Design 22% Saint John 10%
Dieppe 14% St. Andrews 18%
Edmundston 12% Woodstock 7%
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All graduates not working in the reference week were asked for the main reason
for their lack of employment.

Reasons for Not Working

Lack of Jobs 39%
Lack of Jobs Related to NBCC Training 12%
Position Recently Ended /Temporary Lay-off 12%
In an Education/Training Program 1%
Awaiting Job Start 7%
Not interested at this time 6%
Temporary Family Responsibilities 2%
Positions Available Require More Training 1%
Temporary lliness 1%
Various Other Reasons 9%

100%

Return to School for Additional Training/Education

The 232 respondents enrolled in or attending school in the reference week provided the
following reasons for their return to an education or training program:

to upgrade existing skills (49%);

to get a better job (19%);

to get a university degree (12%);
inability to find employment (6%);

to learn a new trade (5%); or

other reasons or multiple reasons (9%).

Employment Since Graduation

Ninety-eight percent (98%) of graduates from the Class of 2001 had been employed since
graduation. Those employed averaged 1.8 different jobs. These results were the same as
reported for the Class of 2000 in 2001.
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Motivations for Community College Enroliment

Beginning with the 1999 survey, all graduates were asked why they had decided to pursue
their training at the NBCC rather than through a university or private training program.

Overall,

24% chose the NBCC because it was the only place which offered the type of
training desired;

23% indicated that the NBCC offered a less expensive alternative than either
a university or a private program;

19% chose the NBCC because of the shorter time requirements for
completion of a program of study;

8% based their decision on the location of a particular College;

7% based their selection on the reputation of the College;

4% based their selection on the job prospects which would exist upon
completion of an NBCC program;

4% indicated that they had lacked the marks or other requirements for entry to
a university program;

less than 1% indicated that the course was sponsored by an employer; and
11% cited other or a combination of reasons.

When asked why they had selected a particular College for their program of study, the
following reasons were cited:

the convenience of the location (50%);

the particular program was available only at the location selected (25%);
the reputation associated with the College (9%);

the language of instruction at the College (6%);

recommendations of friends/relatives (4%);

lower tuition costs (2%); and

various other reasons (4%).

Ninety-five percent (95%) of graduates were accepted to the NBCC in the year in which they
made their initial application.

Overall, 78% of graduates would select the same field of study, were they making the
decision about enrollment today.
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Prior Learning Assessment and Recognition
and Credit Transfer Services

Graduates were asked questions to determine their awareness, use and evaluation of
PLAR and Credit Transfer Services. The material which follows provides a summary of the
information collected.

Overall:
. 54% of graduates reported that they were aware of these services; and
. 46% were not aware of these services.

When contacted in 2001, 52% of graduates reported awareness of PLAR.
Among those who were aware of these services (n=1,104):

. 76% heard about PLAR through staff at the NBCC,;
. 20% heard about these services through friends; and
. 4% heard about these services through other means.

Among those who were aware of these services (n=1,104):

. 24% had applied for Credit Transfer; and
. 11% had applied for a Prior Learning Assessment.

Among the 327, (16% of the graduates contacted) who had applied for one of these
services, 262 received an exemption from courses based on prior experience or prior
academic work at another institution. The exemptions granted resulted in a reduction of
tuition for 26 graduates, a reduced course load for 242 and 23 graduates reported other
effects.

The graduates who received exemptions (n=262) provided the following evaluations of the
services they received:

42% were very satisfied with the services provided;
52% were satisfied;

4% were dissatisfied; and

2% were very dissatisfied.
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Peer Tutoring

Fifty-six percent (56%) of graduates were aware of peer tutoring at the NBCC and 5% of
graduates (n=100) contacted used the peer tutoring system at the college. When asked for
their evaluation of the effectiveness of the assistance provided through peer tutoring:

. 44% provided a rating of excellent;

. 46% of those who used this service provided a good rating; and
. 10% indicated that peer tutoring was fair (7%) or poor (3%).

Post Program Artistic Involvement of NBCCD Graduates

Graduates of the College of Craft and Design (n=26) were asked about their post-training
involvement with the arts community in New Brunswick. The material which follows
provides a summary of the information collected.

. Since graduation, 8% of the graduates contacted have applied to the NB Arts Board
or the Canada Council for funding to promote or prepare their craft. Both of those
who applied received an award.

. Since graduation, 39% of those contacted reported that they have contributed to the
arts through exhibits, donations or in other ways.

. During the reference week, 58% of those who had completed a program through the
College of Craft and Design were practising their craft or preparing for an exhibit for
which they were not paid.

The sections which follow present information about graduates on a program-by-program
basis.
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IV SURVEY RESULTS BY COLLEGE AND PROGRAM

The following section contains a fact sheet for the Class of 2001, a fact sheet for each
college and fact sheets for all programs for which more than 3 graduates were interviewed.
Information is presented first in summary form if the program is offered in more than one
location, followed by information on the program for each college.

The programs which follow, for which graduates were contacted, have been excluded from
the presentation because of the small number of graduates reached (3 or less). Although
excluded from this section, labour market information for these programs may be found in

Section V.

Agricultural Technology I Edmundston
Biotechnology Il (Co-op) Edmundston
Business Technology - Electronic Commerce Woodstock
Business Technology Il - Information Systems Specialist ~ Saint John
Clay I NBCCD
Clothing Construction NBCCD
Communication Arts - Advanced Studies Woodstock
Computer Systems Support Woodstock
Courseware Authoring Miramichi
Electronic Business Application Developer Moncton
Electronic Information Systems Technology Il - Saint John
Electronic Systems Technology
Fashion Design lli NBCCD
Food Technology Il Edmundston
Hospitality & Tourism Certificate Training St. Andrews
Jewellery /Metal Arts I NBCCD
Marine Navigation St. Andrews
Mechanical Engineering Technology Il - HVAC Saint John
Office Accounting Specialist Woodstock
Photography llI NBCCD
Specialty Photography Il NBCCD
Studio Pottery Il NBCCD
Textiles Il NBCCD
Woodworking Technology Campbellton
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Survey Respondents All Colleges
TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
2,580 2,080 81%
Male 1,428 1,138
Female 1,152 942
Percentage Employed Since Graduation: 98%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 77%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% l Employed 1,765
[ ] Unemployed 246

Not in the Labour Force

69

88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ Related
Directly /ndirectly Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time Permanent 42% 12% 11%
$530

Temporary 17% 4% 5%

Part-time Permanent 1% 1% 2%

Temporary 2% 1% $268 1%

Self-Employed 1% <1% $544 <1%

Total / Wt. Average 63% 18% $516 19%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 15% Program Content 88%
Home Care 15% Facilities Available 84%
Retail 10% Equipment Available 82%

Employed in NB

Quality of Instruction
90% Preparation for Related Job

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

3233 RNAs
1411 Clerks/Secretaries
1453 Customer Service Clerks

8%
5%
5%

87%
85%



College - Bathurst

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
463 383 83%
Male 321 260
Female 142 123
Percentage Employed Since Graduation: 97%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 75%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Bl Employed 307
[ ] Unemployed 65
Not in the Labour Force 11
83%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 40% 12% 10%
Temporary 19% 4% $488 9%
Part-time | Permanent 1% 1% 1%
Temporary 2% <1% $274 <1%
Self-Employed <1% <1% $700 1%
Total / Wt. Average 62% 17% $480 21%

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)
Manufacturing

Health Care

Retail

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
3233 RNAs

2242 Electronic Service Technicians

7265 Welders

25%
14%

92%

12%

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good

90%
85%
83%
91%
88%
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College - Campbeliton

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
165 122 74%
Male 44 30
Female 121 92
Percentage Employed Since Graduation: 98%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 87%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
7% Il Employed 104
[ ] Unemployed 8
Not in the Labour Force 10
93%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 33% 3% 6%
Temporary 32% 5% $457 1%
Part-time | Permanent 4% - 4%
Temporary 9% 1% $315 --
Self-Employed 1% 1% - --
Total / Wt. Average 79% 10% $437 11%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Health Care 51% Program Content 93%
Social Services 19% Facilities Available 89%
Education 6% Equipment Available 87%
Quality of Instruction 93%
Employed in NB 90% Preparation for Related Job 95%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

3233 RNAs

4212 Community & Social Service Workers

3413 Nurse Aides/Orderlies

14%
14%
14%




College - Dieppe

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
182 149 82%
Male 76 60
Female 106 89
Percentage Employed Since Graduation: 99%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 77%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
13% Il Employed 122
[ ] Unemployed 19
Not in the Labour Force 8
87%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 43% 13% 12%
$470
Temporary 16% 3% 4%
Part-time | Permanent 2% 1% 2%
Temporary 2% 1% $267 --
Self-Employed - 1% - --
Total / Wt. Average 63% 19% $455 18%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 16% Program Content 86%
Manufacturing 15% Facilities Available 86%
Retail 13% Equipment Available 82%
Quality of Instruction 86%

Employed in NB

97% Preparation for Related Job

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

1411 Clerks/Secretaries
1453 Customer Service Clerks
6421 Retail Salespersons

10%
9%
8%

78%

33



College — Edmundston

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
101 81 80%
Male 47 37
Female 54 44
Percentage Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 84%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% B Employed 69
[l Unemployed 9
Not in the Labour Force 3
88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 54% 13% 7%
Temporary 16% 4% $a27 2%
Part-time | Permanent 1% -- --
Temporary - - N 3%
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 71% 17% $427 12%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 20% Program Content 83%
Construction 15% Facilities Available 82%
Government 12% Equipment Available 80%
Quality of Instruction 80%
Employed in NB 94% Preparation for Related Job 82%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 12%

7241 Electricians

6242 Cooks

9%
6%



College - Miramichi

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
202 163 81%
Male 117 92
Female 85 71
Percentage Employed Since Graduation: 97%

Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 57%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
14% B Employed 136
[ ] Unemployed 23
Not in the Labour Force 4
86%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 18% 14% 20%
o) o) $556 o
Temporary 18% 5% 12%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 5%
Temporary 4% 2% $158 1%
Self-Employed -- 1% -- --
Total / Wt. Average 40% 22% $520 38%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 13% Program Content 84%
Administrative Services 13% Facilities Available 88%
Government 13% Equipment Available 87%
Quality of Instruction 83%
Employed in NB 87% Preparation for Related Job 75%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

5241 Graphic Designers
1453 Customer Service Clerks
6462 Correctional Officers

10%
7%
6%
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College - Moncton

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
490 408 83%
Male 351 291
Female 139 117
Percentage Employed Since Graduation: 98%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 81%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
10% B Employed 359
Unemployed 40
Not in the Labour Force 9
90%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 48% 18% 11%
$562
Temporary 12% 3% 3%
Part-time | Permanent 1% - 1%
Temporary 1% - $257 1%
Self-Employed <1% -- -- 1%
Total / Wt. Average 62% 21% $555 17%

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Program Evaluations

Excellent/Good

Manufacturing 20% Program Content 89%
Retail 11% Facilities Available 88%
Professional Services 10% Equipment Available 85%

Quality of Instruction 86%
Employed in NB 83% Preparation for Related Job 87%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7321 Motor Vehicle Mechanics
2253 Drafting Technologists
3233 RNAs

7%
6%
6%



College - Saint John Summary
TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
524 428 82%
Male 274 225
Female 250 203
Percentage Employed Since Graduation: 98%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 82%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
10% B Employed 378
[ ] Unemployed 41
Not in the Labour Force 9
90%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 47% 9% 9%
Temporary 20% 3% $627 5%
Part-time | Permanent 2% - 1%
Temporary 3% 1% $307 <1%
Self-Employed <1% -- -- <1%
Total / Wt. Average 72% 13% $606 15%

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Health Care
Manufacturing

Retail

Employed in NB
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

3233 RNAs
1453 Customer Service Clerks

3414 Pharmacy Assistant

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good
88%
79%
79%
84%
86%
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College - St. Andrews

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
180 134 74%
Male 108 79
Female 72 55
Percentage Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 79%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 108
[ ] Unemployed 23
Not in the Labour Force 3
82%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 41% 19% 12%
Temporary 8% 7% $510 6%
Part-time | Permanent 1% 1% --
Temporary -- 2% $180 2%
Self-Employed 1% - - --
Total / Wt. Average 51% 29% $496 20%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 19% Program Content 87%
Manufacturing 13% Facilities Available 83%
Administrative Services 11% Equipment Available 84%
Quality of Instruction 85%

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

6242 Cooks

7313 Refrigeration/Air Conditioning Mechanics

1411 Clerks/Secretaries

92%

8%
7%
7%

Preparation for Related Job

84%



College - Woodstock Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
234 186 79%
Male 82 62
Female 152 124
- ]
Percentage Employed Since Graduation: 97%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 76%
[~
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
7% Il Employed 164
[ ] Unemployed 13
Not in the Labour Force 9
93%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 39% 11% 10%
Temporary 17% 4% $427 4%
Part-time | Permanent 1% 1% 6%
Temporary 1% -- $278 --
Self-Employed 4% 1% $596 1%
Total / Wt. Average 62% 17% $426 21%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Health Care 18% Program Content 87%
Retail 12% Facilities Available 86%
Manufacturing 10% Equipment Available 83%
Quality of Instruction 85%
Employed in NB 93% Preparation for Related Job 85%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
3233 RNAs 11%
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 8%
4212 Community & Social Service Workers 6%

39




College - NBCCD Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
39 26 67%
Male 8 2
Female 31 24
- ]
Percentage Employed Since Graduation: 96%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 50%
I —————__
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 18
22% [ ] Unemployed 5
Not in the Labour Force 3
78%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 17% -- 33%
Temporary 16% 6% $a17 -
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 11%
Temporary - 5% - -
Self-Employed 6% - - 6%
Total / Wt. Average 39% 11% $417 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Professional Services 28% Program Content 88%
Retail 17% Facilities Available 61%
Manufacturing 11% Equipment Available 61%
Quality of Instruction 7%
Employed in NB 799, Preparation for Related Job 54%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1453 Customer Service Clerks 17%
5241 Graphic Designers 17%
1422 Data Entry Clerks 6%




3D Graphic Technology Il - 2972 Miramichi

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 5 63%
Male 7 4
Female 1 1
-
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 71%
|
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 4
Unemployed 1

Not in the Labour Force -

80%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% - 25%
Temporary 25% -- $472 --

Part-time | Permanent - - -

Temporary - -- -

Self-Employed -- - - -

Total / Wt. Average 75% -- $472 25%

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good

Professional Services 75% Program Content 80%

Information 25% Facilities Available 100%
Equipment Available 100%

Employed in NB 50% Quality of Instruction 80%
Preparation for Related Job 80%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

5241 Graphic Designers 50%

2163 Computer Programmers 25%

5225 Video Recording Technicians 25%
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Accommodation, Food & Beverage Services Il - 0193

Edmundston

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 75%
Male 4
Female 8
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 95%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 8
Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force 1
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% 13% 12%
Temporary 25% -- $440 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 75% 13% $440 12%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 63% Program Content 67%
Transportation 13% Facilities Available 67%
Health Care 13% Equipment Available 78%
Quality of Instruction 78%
Employed in NB 88% Preparation for Related Job 67%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6453 Waiters/Waitresses 25%
4163 Economic Development-Marketers 13%
4212 Community & Social Service Workers 13%



Administrative Assistant - 1426
Miramichi, Moncton, St. Andrews, Woodstock

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
85 66 78%
Male 5 5
Female 80 61
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 99%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 74%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
6% Bl Employed 59
[ ] Unemployed 4
Not in the Labour Force 3
94%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 39% 20% 5%
$370
Temporary 15% 10% 2%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 7%
Temporary 2% - a -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 56% 30% $370 14%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 15% Program Content 94%
Administrative Services 12% Facilities Available 89%
Health Care 12% Equipment Available 94%
Quality of Instruction 94%

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries

1453 Customer Service Clerks

1431 Accounting Clerks

88%

24%
20%
17%

Preparation for Related Job

96%
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Administrative Assistant - 1426 Miramichi

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
20 15 75%
Male -- --
Female 20 15
-
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 63%
|
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
79 B Employed 14
0 [] Unemployed 1

Not in the Labour Force -

93%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 43% 22% 7%
396

Temporary 7% 7% $ 7%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 7%

Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 50% 29% $396 21%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 21% Program Content 100%
Administrative Services 21% Facilities Available 93%
Transportation 14% Equipment Available 100%

Quality of Instruction 100%

Employed in NB 86% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 21%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 21%
1431 Accounting Clerks 14%
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Administrative Assistant - 1426 Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 6 75%
Male 1 1
Female 7 5
-
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 65%
I —————
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 5
[ ] Unemployed 1

Not in the Labour Force -

83%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 40% 40% --
368
Temporary . 20% $ --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 40% 60% $368 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 40% Program Content 83%
Retail 20% Facilities Available 67%
Finance & Insurance 20% Equipment Available 67%
Quality of Instruction 83%
Employed in NB 80% Preparation for Related Job 83%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1431 Accounting Clerks 40%
1433 Tellers, Financial Services 20%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 20%
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Administrative Assistant - 1426

St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
19 13 68%
Male -- --
Female 19 13
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 93%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
l Employed 12
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force 1
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 33% 25% --
Temporary 25% 17% $352 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary —~ - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 58% 42% $352 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)
Administrative Services

Utilities

Health Care

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries

1453 Customer Service Clerks

1221 Administrative Officers

25%
17%
17%

100%

50%
25%
8%

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%



Administrative Assistant - 1426

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
38 32 84%
Male 4 4
Female 34 28
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 97%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 72%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
79% Il Employed 28
° ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 2
93%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 39% 14% 7%
Temporary 18% 7% $369 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 11%
Temporary 4% - a -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 61% 21% $369 18%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 18% Program Content 91%
Manufacturing 14% Facilities Available 88%
Health Care 14% Equipment Available 94%
Quality of Instruction 91%

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

1431 Accounting Clerks
1411 Clerks/Secretaries
1453 Customer Service Clerks

86%

21%
18%
18%

Preparation for Related Job

94%
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Agriculture Il - 0194

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
7 6 86%
Male 6 5
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 73%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 6
[ ] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 33% 17% --
Temporary -- -- $410 33%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed 17% - - --
Total / Wt. Average 50% 17% $410 33%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Agriculture 50% Program Content 100%
Construction 33% Facilities Available 100%
Accommodation & Food Services 17% Equipment Available 83%
Quality of Instruction 83%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

6442 Outdoor Sports & Recreational Guides 17%

7265 Welders
7271 Carpenters

17%
17%



Aircraft Maintenance - 0008

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
13 12 92%
Male 13 12
Female - -
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 94%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 12
[[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training N;:I::eﬁll
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 83% 9% -
72
Temporary 8% -- $5 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 91% 9% $572 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Transportation 75% Program Content 92%
Manufacturing 17% Facilities Available 92%
Government 8% Equipment Available 83%
Quality of Instruction 92%
Employed in NB 17% Preparation for Related Job 92%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2244 Aircraft Mechanic 92%
9611 Labourers: Mineral Processing 8%
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Animation and Graphics Il - 2433

Miramichi

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
21 19 91%
Male 14 13
Female 7 6
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 95%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 40%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
11% Hl Employed 17
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
89%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 6% 18% 11%
Temporary 23% -- $562 18%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 12%
Temporary - - N 6%
Self-Employed - 6% - --
Total / Wt. Average 29% 24% $562 47%

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Accommodation & Food Services

Information

Professional Services

Employed in NB

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

29%
24%
18%

88%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
5241 Graphic Designers

6453 Waiters/Waitresses
1453 Customer Service Clerks

50

41%
24%
6%

Excellent/Good

90%
90%
84%
68%
63%



Aquaculture Technician — 0009 St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 12 100%
Male 7 7
Female 5 5
- |
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 83%
|
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
10% Bl Employed 10
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 1
90%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 60% -- 10%
Temporary 10% -- $572 20%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 70% -- $572 30%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Agriculture 60% Program Content 83%
Construction 10% Facilities Available 100%
Accommodation & Food Services 10% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 92%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2221 Biological Technologists 60%
6641 Food Service Counter Attendants 10%
7271 Carpenters 10%



Assembler - Rigger (Non-Regular) — 2769

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
22 18 82%
Male 20 16
Female 2 2
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 94%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 64%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
. [l Employed 12
29% [] Unemployed 5
Not in the Labour Force 1
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 25% -- 25%
Temporary 8% -- $446 42%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 33% -- $446 67%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing Program Content 83%
Construction Facilities Available 72%
Transportation Equipment Available 56%
Quality of Instruction 94%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 78%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7265 Welders

9618 Labourers: Fish Processing

7414 Delivery Drivers




Automotive Marketing and Business Studies Il - 2460

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 8 100%
Male 7 7
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 88%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 5
[] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 2
83%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 100% -- --
$525
Temporary -- -- --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - -- -
Self-Employed -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $525 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 100% Program Content 63%
Facilities Available 63%
Equipment Available 88%
Employed in NB 100% Quality of Instruction 88%
Preparation for Related Job 75%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

1453 Customer Service Clerks 40%
1471 Shippers and Receivers 20%
6411 Sales Wholesale (Non-Technical) 20%
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Automotive Service Technician - 0121
Bathurst, Moncton, Saint John

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
67 57 85%
Male 65 55
Female 2 2
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 77%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
9% Il Employed 51
[ ] Unemployed 5
Not in the Labour Force 1
91%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 63% 8% 17%
Temporary 2% - $386 4%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 2%
Temporary 2% -- N 2%
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 67% 8% $386 25%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 45% Program Content 93%
Repair & Services 28% Facilities Available 97%
Manufacturing 8% Equipment Available 95%
Quality of Instruction 84%
Employed in NB 90% Preparation for Related Job 91%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7321 Motor Vehicle Mechanics 69%
7452 Material Handlers 4%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 2%
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Automotive Service Technician - 0121

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
18 15 83%
Male 18 15
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 68%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
7% Il Employed 14
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
93%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% 7% 15%
4
Temporary -- -- $35 14%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 7%
Temporary 7% - a -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 57% 7% $354 36%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Repair & Services 43% Program Content 87%
Manufacturing 21% Facilities Available 100%
Retail 21% Equipment Available 93%
Quality of Instruction 93%
Employed in NB 93%  Preparation for Related Job 80%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7321 Motor Vehicle Mechanics 57%
6621 Service Station Attendants 7%
7451 Longshore Workers 7%
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Automotive Service Technician - 0121 Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
35 31 89%
Male 34 30
Female 1 1
- |
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 80%
- - - - - -
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
10% [l Employed 27
[] Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force 1
90%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 67% 7% 18%
Temporary 4% -- $428 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary - - a 4%
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 71% 7% $428 22%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 56% Program Content 94%
Repair & Services 22% Facilities Available 97%
Wholesale 7% Equipment Available 94%
Quality of Instruction 7%
Employed in NB 89% Preparation for Related Job 94%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7321 Motor Vehicle Mechanics 70%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 4%
7312 Heavy Equipment Mechanic 4%



Automotive Service Technician - 0121

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
14 1 79%
Male 13 10
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 79%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
9% [l Employed 10
[] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
a19/,
Employment Information Employment Related to Training N;:I::eﬁll
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 70% 10% 20%
$319
Temporary - -- -
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 70% 10% $319 20%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 50% Program Content 100%
Repair & Services 20% Facilities Available 91%
Wholesale 10% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 91%
Employed in NB 91% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7321 Motor Vehicle Mechanics 80%
6435 Hotel Front Desk Clerks 10%
6623 Other Elemental Sales 10%



Bilingual Medical Transcriptionist Techniques Il - 1592 Campbeliton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
11 10 91%
Male -- --
Female 11 10
- |
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 81%
- - - -
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 8
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
80%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 13% -- --
4
Temporary 50% 12% $450 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 12%
Temporary -- 13% a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 63% 25% $450 12%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Health Care 63% Program Content 100%
Administrative Services 25% Facilities Available 90%
Accommodation & Food Services 13% Equipment Available 90%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 88% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1244 Court/Medical Transcriptionist 50%
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 25%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 13%



Bilingual Office Administration Il — 2635

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 9 75%
Male -- --
Female 12 9
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 82%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 9
[] Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 11% 11% 1%
Temporary 45% 22% $408 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 56% 33% $408 11%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Government 56% Program Content 89%
Retail 11% Facilities Available 89%
Professional Services 11% Equipment Available 89%
Quality of Instruction 100%
100% Preparation for Related Job 100%

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

1411 Clerks/Secretaries
1441 Administrative Clerks
2255 Mapping Technician

56%
11%
1%

59



Bilingual Office Techniques Il - 2034

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
16 15 94%
Male 1 1
Female 15 14
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 97%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 13
[] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
87%
Employment Related to Training Not At All
Employment Information Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 54% 7% --
Temporary 23% - $484 8%
Part-time | Permanent 8% -- --
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 85% 7% $484 8%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Finance & Insurance 31% Program Content 100%
Government 31% Facilities Available 93%
Manufacturing 8% Equipment Available 80%
Quality of Instruction 93%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries
1223 Personnel Officers
1242 Legal Secretary

54%
8%
8%



Bilingual Secretarial Techniques Il - 1591

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
16 13 81%
Male - -
Female 16 13
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 80%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
o Il Employed 12
8% [ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
92%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 17% 17% 8%
4
Temporary 50% 8% $453 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- _ --
Temporary -- -- --
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 67% 25% $453 8%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Finance & Insurance 25% Program Content 92%
Health Care 25% Facilities Available 100%
Government 17% Equipment Available 92%
Quality of Instruction 85%
Employed in NB 83% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 67%
6231 Insurance Agents 17%

1435 Collectors

8%



Building Services Engineering Technology Il - 2017

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
5 5 100%
Male 4 4
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 5
[[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 60% -- --
4
Temporary 20% 20% $545 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- -
Temporary -- -- --
Self-Employed -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 80% 20% $545 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 40% Program Content 100%
Construction 20% Facilities Available 100%
Transportation 20% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 60% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2253 Drafting Technologists 60%
1441 Administrative Clerks 20%
1473 Production Clerks 20%



Business Information Technology Specialist
(Non-Regular) (Co-op) - 2251

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
26 21 81%
Male 18 15
Female 8 6
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 95%

Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 89%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
59 B Employed 20
° ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
QRo/,
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 40% 20% 5%
728
Temporary 20% 5% $ 10%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 60% 25% $728 15%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Government 30% Program Content 95%
Professional Services 20% Facilities Available 95%
Administrative Services 15% Equipment Available 95%
Quality of Instruction 86%
Employed in NB 90% Preparation for Related Job 95%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2163 Computer Programmers 30%
2241 Electrical Engineering Technologists 20%
2242 Electronic Services Technologists 20%
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Business Technology - Administration and Electronic

Commerce - 2977

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
19 14 74%
Male 4 3
Female 15 11
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 86%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
15% B Employed 11
y ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 1
85%
) Employment Related to Training Not At All
Employment Information Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 46% 27% --
Temporary 9% - $380 9%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary 9% - - -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 64% 27% $380 9%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 18% Program Content 93%
Government 18% Facilities Available 86%
Wholesale 9%  Equipment Available 93%
Quality of Instruction 93%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 93%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1431 Accounting Clerks
1411 Clerks/Secretaries

0632 Accommodation Service Managers 9%

27%
18%




Business Technology Il — Accounting - 0025 Summary
Bathurst, Moncton, Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
64 60 94%
Male 18 17
Female 46 43
- |
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 95%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 83%
- |
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
3% Il Employed 57
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 1
97%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 53% 14% 14%
Temporary 10% 7% $490 -
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 2%
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 63% 21% $490 16%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Professional Services 16%  Program Content 92%
Retail 11%  Facilities Available 90%
Transportation 11%  Equipment Available 87%
Quality of Instruction 83%
Employed in NB 93%  Preparation for Related Job 88%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1431 Accounting Clerks 65%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 5%
1111 Financial Auditors & Accountants 4%
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Business Technology Il - Accounting

- 0025

Bathurst

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1431 Accounting Clerks

1111 Financial Auditors & Accountants

1235 Assessors Valuators & Appraisers

65%
5%
5%

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
20 20 100%
Male 4 4
Female 16 16
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 78%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 20
[[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 70% 5% 10%
Temporary 5% 5% $441 -
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 5%
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 75% 10% $441 15%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Professional Services 35% Program Content 100%
Retail 15% Facilities Available 100%
Transportation 10% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 100%



Business Technology Il - Accounting — 0025 Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
33 30 91%
Male 11 10
Female 22 20
-
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 90%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 80%
I —————
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
7% [l Employed 27
[] Unemployed 2

—_—

Not in the Labour Force

93%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 37% 22% 22%
532

Temporary 8% 11% $ --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -

Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 45% 33% $532 22%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 15% Program Content 87%
Telecommunications 15% Facilities Available 87%
Transportation 12% Equipment Available 90%

Quality of Instruction 7%

Employed in NB 85% Preparation for Related Job 79%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1431 Accounting Clerks 56%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 11%
1114 Other Financial Officers 4%



Business Technology Il - Accounting — 0025

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
11 10 91%
Male 3 3
Female 8 7
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 99%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 10
[[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 60% 10% --
4
Temporary 30% - $496 __
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- --
Self-Employed -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 90% 10% $496 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Telecommunications 20% Program Content 90%
Logging 10% Facilities Available 80%
Construction 10% Equipment Available 50%
Quality of Instruction 70%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 90%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1431 Accounting Clerks 90%
1111 Financial Auditors & Accountants 10%




Business Technology Il — Call Centre Administration — 1598

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
4 4 100%
Male 1 1
Female 3 3
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 3
25% [] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
75%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- 67% --
Temporary 33% -- $670 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 33% 67% $670 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Finance & Insurance 33% Program Content 100%
Administrative Services 33% Facilities Available 100%
Education 33% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 67% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 67%
1434 Banking/Insurance Clerks 33%
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Business Technology Il — Information Technology
Management - 2125

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
17 13 77%
Male 8 6
Female 9 7
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 76%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 9
[ ] Unemployed 4
Not in the Labour Force --
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 22% 45% 11%
Temporary 22% _ $536 __
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 44% 45% $536 11%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Professional Services 78% Program Content 85%
Administrative Services 11% Facilities Available 92%
Government 11% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 85%
Employed in NB 78% Preparation for Related Job 85%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2163 Computer Programmers 56%
2242 Electronic Services Technologists 33%
2241 Electrical Engineering Technologists 11%



Business Technology Il — Investment Management - 2256

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
10 8 80%
Male 3 2
Female 7 6
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 78%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% Bl Employed 7
[l Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 72% -- 14%
Temporary -- -- $506 14%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 72% -- $506 28%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Finance & Insurance 71% Program Content 100%
Education 14% Facilities Available 100%
Entertainment 14% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 86% Preparation for Related Job 100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1114 Other Financial Officers

1232 Loan Officers

1431 Accounting Clerks

14%
14%
14%

7

1



Business Technology Il - Marketing - 0029
Moncton, Saint John

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
31 25 81%
Male 21 18
Female 10 7
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 96%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 79%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% B Employed 22
[l Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force --
88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 45% 32% 9%
Temporary 5% 9% $459 -
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 50% 41% $459 9%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 18% Program Content 96%
Retail 18% Facilities Available 92%
Finance & Insurance 14% Equipment Available 96%
Quality of Instruction 92%
Preparation for Related Job 80%

Employed in NB

96%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

6411 Sales Wholesale (Non-Technical)
1453 Customer Service Clerks

6421 Retail Salespersons

18%
14%
14%




Business Technology Il - Marketing - 0029

Moncton

12%
12%

1453 Customer Service Clerks
6421 Retail Salespersons

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
24 20 83%
Male 18 15
Female 6 5
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 95%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 76%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
15% [l Employed 17
[] Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force --
85%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 41% 35% 12%
Temporary 6% 6% $484 -
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 47% 41% $484 12%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 24% Program Content 100%
Retail 18% Facilities Available 95%
Wholesale 12% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 80%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6411 Sales Wholesale (Non-Technical) 24%
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Business Technology Il - Marketing - 0029

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
7 5 71%
Male 3 3
Female 4 2
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 88%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 5
[[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 60% 20% --
Temporary -- 20% $384 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 60% 40% $384 --
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 20% Program Content 80%
Finance & Insurance 20% Facilities Available 80%
Professional Services 20% Equipment Available 80%
Quality of Instruction 60%
Employed in NB 80% Preparation for Related Job 80%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1228 Ul and Revenue Officers 20%
1434 Banking/Insurance Clerks 20%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 20%



Business Technology Il - Marketing (Co-op) - 1772

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
14 1 79%
Male 5 4
Female 9 7
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 89%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
9% Il Employed 10
[] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
91%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 30% 20% 10%
Temporary 10% 20% $a97 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- 10% --
Self-Employed -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 40% 50% $497 10%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Rental & Leasing 30% Program Content 82%
Administrative Services 20% Facilities Available 82%
Manufacturing 10% Equipment Available 64%
Quality of Instruction 70%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 55%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 20%
5124 Professionals in Public Relations 20%
1431 Accounting Clerks 10%
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Business Technology Il - Transportation (Co-op) - 1773

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
1 11 100%
Male 6 6
Female 5 5
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 97%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 11
[[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 73% 9% --
Temporary 9% 9% $526 -
Part-time | Permanent -- -- -- --
Temporary - -- -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 82% 18% $526 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Transportation 73% Program Content 91%
Wholesale 9% Facilities Available 82%
Retail 9% Equipment Available 91%
Quality of Instruction 91%
Employed in NB 82% Preparation for Related Job 82%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

1475 Dispatchers
1431 Accounting Clerks
1433 Tellers, Financial Services

27%
18%
9%



Call Centre Industry Skills — 2469

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 7 58%
Male 2 1
Female 10 6
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 86%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 61%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 5
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 1
83%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 20% -- 20%
Temporary 20% -- $325 20%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 20%
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 40% -- $325 60%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Entertainment 40% Program Content 71%
Retail 20% Facilities Available 86%
Professional Services 20% Equipment Available 86%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 71%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1422 Data Entry Clerks 20%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 20%
6441 Tour and Travel Guides 20%
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Carpentry ( Non-Regular) - 0037

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 8 67%
Male 12 8
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 42%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
o [l Employed 6
25% [] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
75%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- 33% 17%
Temporary -- 17% $373 33%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average -- 50% $373 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 33% Program Content 75%
Administrative Services 33% Facilities Available 25%
Construction 17% Equipment Available 50%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 83% Preparation for Related Job 75%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6651 Security Guards 17%
7271 Carpenters 17%
7611 Construction Helpers 17%



Carpentry (Non-Regular) - 0035

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 9 75%
Male 12 9
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 9
[[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 45% 22% 11%
4
Temporary 22% - $450 __
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 67% 22% $450 11%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 44% Program Content 89%
Manufacturing 22% Facilities Available 89%
Retail 11% Equipment Available 67%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 89%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7271 Carpenters 22%

6464 Armed Forces
6642 Kitchen/Food Service

1%
11%

79



Chemical Technology Il — 2827

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 8 67%
Male 7 5
Female 5 3
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 88%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 64%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% B Employed 7
Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training N;:I::eﬁll
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 71% -- --
2
Temporary 29% -- $625 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $625 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 57% Program Content 100%
Mining 14% Facilities Available 75%
Administrative Services 14% Equipment Available 63%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 86% Preparation for Related Job 100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2211 Applied Chemical Technologists 100%



Civil Engineering (Co-op) Il - 2659

Edmundston

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
4 4 100%
Male 4 4
Female - -
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 4
[[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 75% -- --
Temporary 25% -- $530 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $530 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)
Government

Manufacturing

Professional Services

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2251 Architectural Technician

2243 Industrial Instrumentation Technicians
2262 Engineering Inspector

100%

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good
75%

75%

75%

50%

100%



Civil Engineering Technology Il — Architectural - 0041

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
15 14 93%
Male 10 10
Female 5 4
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 87%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
0 [l Employed 13
7% [] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
93%,
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 46% 23% --
Temporary -- 8% $538 7%
Part-time | Permanent 8% -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- 8%
Total / Wt. Average 54% 31% $538 15%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing Program Content 100%
Construction Facilities Available 100%
Retail Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 93%

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2253 Drafting Technologists

0651 Other Service Managers

2231 Civil Engineering Technologists

Preparation for Related Job

93%




Civil Engineering Technology Il — Building Services - 2634 Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
7 7 100%

Male 5 5

Female 2 2
 _
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
I —————
REFERENCE WEEK

Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 7
[] Unemployed --

Not in the Labour Force -

100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 100% -- --
$610

Temporary - -- -
Part-time | Permanent -- - -

Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $610 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Professional Services 71%  Program Content 100%
Construction 14%  Facilities Available 86%
Manufacturing 14%  Equipment Available 86%

Quality of Instruction 100%

Employed in NB 100%  Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2253 Drafting Technologists 72%
2233 Industrial Engineering Technologists 14%
2264 Construction Inspectors 14%
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Civil Engineering Technology Il - Construction

Management - 0730

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
10 9 90%
Male 10 9
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
o Il Employed 7
22% [[] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
78%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 29% 57% --
722
Temporary 14% -- $ --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 43% 57% $722 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 43% Program Content 100%
Manufacturing 14% Facilities Available 78%
Wholesale 14% Equipment Available 89%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2212 Geological Technologists 14%
2233 Industrial Engineering Technologists 14%
2253 Drafting Technologists 14%



Civil Engineering Technology Il - Geomatics - 2631

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
1 8 73%
Male 11 8
Female - -
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 74%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% [l Employed 7
[] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 28% 29% 14%
Temporary 29% -- $800 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 57% 29% $800 14%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Professional Services 57%  Program Content 100%
Mining 14%  Facilities Available 75%
Manufacturing 14%  Equipment Available 88%
Quality of Instruction 63%
Employed in NB 43%  Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2231 Civil Engineering Technologists 43%
2254 Survey Technologists 29%
2233 Industrial Engineering Technologists 14%
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Civil Engineering Technology Il - Highway
& Municipal - 0043

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 7 88%
Male 8 7
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 99%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
14% Il Employed 6
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
86%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 66% 17% -
Temporary 17% -- $744 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - --
Temporary - - a -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 83% 17% $744 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Professional Services

Government
Logging

Employed in NB

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

50%
33%
17%

83%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2253 Drafting Technologists
2231 Civil Engineering Technologists
2254 Survey Technologists

33%
17%
17%

Excellent/Good
100%

100%

100%

100%

86%



Civil Engineering Technology Il — Structural - 0045

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
10 8 80%

Male 10 8

Female - -

Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 8
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 75% 12% --
Temporary 13% _ $583 __
Part-time | Permanent -- - --
Temporary - - a -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 88% 12% $583 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good

Manufacturing
Professional Services
Construction

Employed in NB

38% Program Content

37% Facilities Available

25% Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction

38% Preparation for Related Job

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

2253 Drafting Technologists
0711 Construction Managers

2211 Applied Chemical Technologists

63%
13%
13%

88%
88%
75%
75%
63%



Communication Arts - Graphic Arts Il - 0052

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
14 14 100%
Male 5 5
Female 9 9
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 66%
- - - -~ -
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
79 Il Employed 13
° [] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
93%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training N;:I::eﬁll
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 61% -- 15%
Temporary 8% -- $451 8%
Part-time | Permanent -- 8% --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 69% 8% $451 23%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 31% Program Content 71%
Manufacturing 23% Facilities Available 100%
Information and Culture Industry 23% Equipment Available 86%
Quality of Instruction 71%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 1%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
5241 Graphic Designers 46%

1453 Customer Service Clerks
5122 Editors

15%
8%



Communication Arts — Journalism Il - 0053

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
1 9 82%
Male 3 2
Female 8 7
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 89%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 61%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 6
14% [] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 2
86%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 33% -- --
Temporary -- 17% $357 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 33%
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- 17%
Total / Wt. Average 33% 17% $357 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 17% Program Content 78%
Information 17% Facilities Available 67%
Telecommunications 17% Equipment Available 56%
Quality of Instruction 89%

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
5123 Journalists

5124 Professionals in Public Relations

6421 Retail Salespersons

100%

33%
17%
17%

Preparation for Related Job

78%
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Communication Arts — Photography Il - 0054

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
10 7 70%
Male 3 1
Female 7 6
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 57%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
_| Employed 6
[] Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force 1
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 17% 17% 16%
Temporary -- -- a --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 17%
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed 33% -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 50% 17% - 33%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 34% Program Content 100%
Professional Services 33% Facilities Available 71%
Accommodation & Food Services 33% Equipment Available 43%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 67% Preparation for Related Job 57%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
5221 Photographers 33%

6421 Retail Salespersons
6452 Bartenders

33%
17%



Communication Arts — Video & TV Production Il — 2030

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
6 5 83%
Male 3 2
Female 3 3
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 80%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 4
[ Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
80%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- 50% --
$418
Temporary -- -- --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed 25% 25% $428 -
Total / Wt. Average 25% 75% $423 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Information & Culture Industry
Telecommunications
Rental & Leasing

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

2133 Electrical & Electronics Eng
5225 Video Recording Technicians

5226 Other Technical Occ. & Performing Arts

50%
25%
25%

50%
25%

25%
25%

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good
100%

80%

20%

20%

20%



Community Services Intervention (Option: Adult

Services) - 2791

Campbellton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
25 16 64%
Male 5 4
Female 20 12
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 91%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
6% B Employed 15
[ ] Unemployed
Not in the Labour Force --
94%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 34% 13% 7%
Temporary 33% -- $460 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary 13% -- $333 --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 80% 13% $440 7%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Health Care 60% Program Content 100%
Social Services 20% Facilities Available 94%
Finance & Insurance 7% Equipment Available 94%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 87% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
4212 Community & Social Service Workers 53%
3413 Nurse Aides/Orderlies 27%

1223 Personnel Officers
7%
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Community Services Intervention (Option: Child/Adolescent Campbellton
Services) - 2792

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
21 15 1%
Male 6 3
Female 15 12
- |
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 93%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 87%
|
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
8% B Employed 12
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 2
92%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 33% 9% -
Temporary 25% 8% $438 --
Part-time | Permanent 17% -- --
Temporary 8% - $342 -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 83% 17% $420 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Health Care 42% Program Content 100%
Social Services 25% Facilities Available 73%
Education 17% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 93%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
4212 Community & Social Service Workers 58%

3413 Nurse Aides/Orderlies 17%
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 8%
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Computer/Electronics Engineering Technology -

Telecommunications - 2638

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
13 9 69%
Male 12 9
Female 1 --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 77%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 9
[ ] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 67% 11% --
Temporary 1% _ $635 1%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 78% 11% $635 11%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 33% Program Content 89%
Telecommunications 33% Facilities Available 67%
Construction 11% Equipment Available 78%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 89% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2241 Electrical Engineering Technologists 22%
7245 Telecommunication Line Workers 22%

7246 Telecommunication Installers
11%



Computer/Electronics Engineering Technology Il -

Avionics - 2639

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
7 5 1%
Male 7 5
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 85%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 5
[ ] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 80% - --
Temporary 20% -- $698 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary —~ - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $698 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)
Transportation
Manufacturing

60%
40%

Employed in NB -

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

2244 Aircraft Mechanic 100%

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
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Computer/Electronics Engineering Technology Il -
Computer Engineering - 2632

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
19 14 74%
Male 17 12
Female 2 2
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 72%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
14%, Bl Employed 12
] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
86%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 25% 42% 33%
$576
Temporary - -- -
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 25% 42% $576 33%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 50% Program Content 64%
Manufacturing 25% Facilities Available 86%
Mining 8% Equipment Available 79%
Quality of Instruction 71%
Employed in NB 83% Preparation for Related Job 71%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2242 Electronic Services Technologists 33%

1453 Customer Service Clerks
2163 Computer Programmers
17%

96

17%




Computer/Electronics Engineering Technology Il - Moncton
Industrial - 2637
TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 7 88%
Male 7 6
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
l Employed 7
[ ] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 71% 29% --
$723
Temporary -- -- --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 71% 29% $723 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 43% Program Content 86%
Mining 29% Facilities Available 83%
Utilities 14% Equipment Available 71%
Quality of Instruction 1%
Employed in NB 57% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2241 Electrical Engineering Technologists 29%
2231 Civil Engineering Technologists 14%
2233 Industrial Engineering Technologists 14%
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Computer Integrated Manufacturing — 0057

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
6 4 67%
Male 6 4
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 38%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
| Employed 4
[] Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- 25% 25%
Temporary - - N 25%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a -
Self-Employed 25% - - --
Total / Wt. Average 25% 25% -- 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 75% Program Content 75%
Fishing & Hunting 25% Facilities Available 75%
Equipment Available 50%
Employed in NB 100% Quality of Instruction 100%
Preparation for Related Job 100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

2232 Mechanical Engineering Technologists 25%
7231 Machinists 25%
8262 Fishing Vessel Skippers 25%



Computer Programming Technology - Programmer &

Analysis - 2116

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
18 16 89%
Male 13 12
Female 5 4
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 90%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 16
[] Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% 7% 6%
Temporary 31% 6% $598 -
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 81% 13% $598 6%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Professional Services 25%  Program Content 100%
Education 25%  Facilities Available 94%
Manufacturing 19%  Equipment Available 94%
Quality of Instruction 94%
Employed in NB 75%  Preparation for Related Job 88%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2163 Computer Programmers 50%

4131 College/Vocational Instructors
2242 Electronic Services Technologists

19%
13%
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Computer Programming Technology Il - 0177

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
38 27 71%
Male 28 19
Female 10 8
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 96%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 90%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
15% [l Employed 22
[] Unemployed 4
Not in the Labour Force 1
85%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 68% 9% 5%
Temporary 9% 5% $656 4%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 77% 14% $656 9%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Professional Services 68% Program Content 96%
Administrative Services 14% Facilities Available 67%
Finance & Insurance 9% Equipment Available 70%
Quality of Instruction 96%
Employed in NB 91% Preparation for Related Job 93%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

2163 Computer Programmers

55%

2242 Electronic Services Technologists 27%

2255 Mapping Technician

9%




Computer Programming Technology Il - Multimedia - 2118 Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 6 75%
Male 5 3
Female 3 3
-
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 83%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 49%
I —————
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 4
[] Unemployed 2

33%
Not in the Labour Force -

Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- 25% --
Temporary 25% 25% $608 25%

Part-time | Permanent - - -

Temporary - -- -

Self-Employed -- - - -

Total / Wt. Average 25% 50% $608 25%

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good

Manufacturing 50% Program Content 83%

Professional Services 25% Facilities Available 100%

Government 25% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 83%

Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 67%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

2163 Computer Programmers 25%

2242 Electronic Services Technologists 25%

9614 Labourers: Wood, Pulp and Paper 25%
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Computer Programming Technology Il - Technician
& Network Specialist - 2117

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
36 33 92%
Male 30 27
Female 6 6
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 94%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 86%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
16% B Employed 26
[] Unemployed 5
Not in the Labour Force 2
84%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 46% 27% 4%
Temporary 15% 8% $474 -
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 61% 35% $474 4%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 38% Program Content 94%
Retail 23% Facilities Available 97%
Professional Services 12% Equipment Available 94%
Quality of Instruction 91%
Employed in NB 89% Preparation for Related Job 94%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2242 Electronic Services Technologists 81%

1411 Clerks/Secretaries

2241 Electrical Engineering Technologists

4%
4%



Computer Systems Support - 2865 St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
9 6 67%
Male 7 4
Female 2 2
-
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 63%
I ———————
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
17% Il Employed 1
[] Unemployed 5

Not in the Labour Force -

83%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- 100% --
Temporary —~ - N -
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - a -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average -- 100% -- --
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 100% Program Content 100%
Facilities Available 100%
Employed in NB 100% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 83%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates Preparation for Related Job 83%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 100%
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Computer Systems Technician - 1588
Moncton, St. Andrews

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
32 24 75%
Male 25 18
Female 7 6
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 96%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 59%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
9% Il Employed 21
[] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 1
91%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 14% 19% 19%
Temporary 19% 14% $479 5%
Part-time | Permanent - -- 5%
Temporary - - a 5%
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 33% 33% $479 34%

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Retail

Administrative Services
Finance & Insurance

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2241 Electrical Engineering Technologists

1453 Customer Service Clerks

6611 Cashiers

33%
19%
10%

95%
24%

10%
10%

Excellent/Good
83%

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available 83%
Equipment Available 79%
Quality of Instruction 83%

Preparation for Related Job 83%



Computer Systems Technician - 1588

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
19 13 68%
Male 15 10
Female 4 3
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 92%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 52%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 10
[] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 1
R3%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- 30% 20%
Temporary 20% 10% $490 10%
Part-time | Permanent - -- 10%
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 20% 40% $490 40%

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)
Administrative Services

Retail

Finance & Insurance

Employed in NB
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

1453 Customer Service Clerks

1411 Clerks/Secretaries
1421 Computer Operators

30%
20%
20%

90%
20%

10%
10%

Program Evaluations

Excellent/Good

Program Content
Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction

Preparation for Related Job

77%
85%
7%
85%
85%
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Computer Systems Technician - 1588

St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
13 1 85%
Male 10 8
Female 3 3
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 66%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 11
[] Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 28% 9% 18%
Temporary 18% 18% $470 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary - - a 9%
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 46% 27% $470 27%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 45% Program Content 91%
Education 18% Facilities Available 82%
Agriculture 9% Equipment Available 82%
Quality of Instruction 82%

Employed in NB

100% Preparation for Related Job

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2241 Electrical Engineering Technologists 36%

2162 Computer Systems Analysts

9%

2242 Electronic Services Technologists 9%

82%



Computerized Numerically Controlled Manufacturing - 0059

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
5 100%
Male 4
Female 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 80%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 94%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 3
[l Unemployed 2
40% Not in the Labour Force -
60%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 67% 33% --
$467
Temporary -- -- --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 67% 33% $467 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Manufacturing

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

9511 Machining Tool Operators
7231 Machinists

100%

67%

Program Evaluations

Program Content

Facilities Available

Equipment Available

Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

67%
33%

Excellent/Good
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
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Cook - 0061

Edmundston, Moncton

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
41 36 88%
Male 20 18
Female 21 18
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 74%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
1% Il Employed 31
[l Unemployed 4
Not in the Labour Force 1
89%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 52% 10% 26%
Temporary 3% 3% $387 --
Part-time | Permanent 3% -- 3%
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 58% 13% $387 29%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 61% Program Content 89%
Retail 13% Facilities Available 83%
Administrative Services 7% Equipment Available 83%
Quality of Instruction 86%
Employed in NB 94% Preparation for Related Job 83%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

6242 Cooks

6421 Retail Salespersons

6470 Early Child Education Assistants

61%
13%
7%



Cook - 0061 Edmundston
TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
9 9 100%
Male 6 6
Female 3 3
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 85%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 6
[ ] Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force --
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% 16% 17%
Temporary -- 17% $340 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 50% 33% $340 17%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 83%  Program Content 100%
Social Services 17%  Facilities Available 89%
Equipment Available 100%
Employed in NB 100% Quality of Instruction 89%
Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6242 Cooks 50%
6241 Chefs 17%
6470 Early Child Education Assistants 17%
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Cook - 0061 Moncton
TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
32 27 84%
Male 14 12
Female 18 15
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 70%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
4% Il Employed 25
[] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 1
96%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 52% 8% 28%
Temporary 4% - $401 -
Part-time | Permanent 4% -- 4%
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 60% 8% $401 32%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 56% Program Content 85%
Retail 16% Facilities Available 82%
Administrative Services 8% Equipment Available 78%
Quality of Instruction 85%
Employed in NB 92% Preparation for Related Job 78%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6242 Cooks 64%

6421 Retail Salespersons
6623 Other Elemental Sales

16%
8%




Correctional Techniques Il —0492

Dieppe, Miramichi

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
17 14 82%
Male 12 9
Female 5 5
-
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Rela5ted to Training: 86%
I ————
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
15% Il Employed 11
[] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 1

85%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 36% 9% -
549

Temporary 46% -- $ --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -

Temporary - - a 9%
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 82% 9% $549 9%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Government 73% Program Content 93%
Information & Culture Industry 9% Facilities Available 71%
Administrative Services 9% Equipment Available 79%

Quality of Instruction 86%

Employed in NB 82% Preparation for Related Job 86%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6462 Correctional Officers 64%
1463 Couriers & Messengers 9%
2224 Conservation/Fishery Officers 9%
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Correctional Techniques Il - 0492

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 88%
Male 6
Female 2 2
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
17% Il Employed 5
[] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 1
83%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 60% - --
Temporary 40% -- $469 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $469 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Program Evaluations
Program Content
Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction

Government 80%
Health Care 20%

Employed in NB 100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6462 Correctional Officers 80%
4212 Community & Social Service Workers 20%

Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good
100%

86%

86%

86%

86%



Correctional Techniques Il - 0492

Miramichi

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
9 7 78%
Male 6 4
Female 3 3
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 73%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
14% B Employed 6
Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
86%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 17% 16% --
14
Temporary 50% -- $6 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a 17%
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 67% 16% $614 17%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Government 67% Program Content 86%
Information & Culture Industry 17% Facilities Available 57%
Administrative Services 16% Equipment Available 1%
Quality of Instruction 86%
Employed in NB 67% Preparation for Related Job 86%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6462 Correctional Officers 50%
1463 Couriers & Messengers 17%
2224 Conservation/Fishery Officers 17%
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Creative Graphics Il - 1306

NBCCD

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
10 8 80%
Male 4 2
Female 6 6
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 48%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% Bl Employed 7
[] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 28% -- 29%
4
Temporary 29% - $438 __
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 14%
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 57% - $438 43%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Professional Services 29% Program Content 75%
Retail 14% Facilities Available 63%
Information & Culture Industry 14% Equipment Available 50%
Quality of Instruction 63%
Employed in NB 86% Preparation for Related Job 63%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
5241 Graphic Designers
1452 Correspondence & Publication Clerks 14%
3414 Pharmacy Assistant

43%

14%



Criminal Justice Il — 2432

Miramichi

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
19 16 84%
Male 10 9
Female 9 7
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 61%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
19% [l Employed 13
[] Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force --
81%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 8% -- 15%
Temporary 31% 8% $484 15%
Part-time | Permanent - -- 8%
Temporary 15% -- $137 --
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 54% 8% $398 38%

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Program Evaluations

Excellent/Good

Government 54% Program Content 88%

Accommodation & Food Services 23% Facilities Available 69%

Fishing & Hunting 8% Equipment Available 75%
Quality of Instruction 81%

Employed in NB 92% Preparation for Related Job 81%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

6462 Correctional Officers 31%

15%
8%

6452 Bartenders
4155 Probation/Parole Officers & Related
Occupations
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Culinary Techniques - 0004 Edmundston

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
5 4 80%
Male 3 2
Female 2 2
- ]
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 83%
|
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 3
25% [] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
75%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 67% -- 33%
$320
Temporary - -- -
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 67% - $320 33%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 100%  Program Content 100%
Facilities Available 100%
Employed in NB 100%  EQquipment Available 75%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates Preparation for Related Job 75%
6242 Cooks 33%
6252 Bakers 33%
6642 Kitchen/Food Service 33%



Customer Contact Centre Skills - 3055
Moncton, Saint John

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
33 28 85%
Male 5 4
Female 28 24
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 96%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 83%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
1% Il Employed 24
[ ] Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force 1
89%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 54% 4% 4%
Temporary - 4% $406 -
Part-time | Permanent 13% - 9%
242
Temporary -- 4% $ 4%
Self-Employed -- -- -- 4%
Total / Wt. Average 67% 12% $368 21%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 67%  Program Content 93%
Retail 8%  Facilities Available 93%
Accommodation & Food Services 8%  Equipment Available 86%
Quality of Instruction 89%
Employed in NB 100%  Preparation for Related Job 79%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1453 Customer Service Clerks 50%
2242 Electronic Services Technologists 12%
6623 Other Elemental Sales 12%
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Customer Contact Centre Skills - 3055 Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
16 12 75%
Male 2 2
Female 14 10
- |
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 92%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 1%
- |
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 9
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 1
82%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 45% 11% --
Temporary -- 11% $366 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 11%
Temporary - - N 1%
Self-Employed -- -- -- 11%
Total / Wt. Average 45% 22% $366 33%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 56%  Program Content 100%
Retail 11%  Facilities Available 83%
Education 11%  Equipment Available 83%
Quality of Instruction 83%
Employed in NB 100%  Preparation for Related Job 75%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1453 Customer Service Clerks 56%
2242 Electronic Services Technologists 11%
6453 Waiters/Waitresses 11%




Customer Contact Centre Skills - 3055

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
17 16 94%
Male 3 2
Female 14 14
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 92%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
6% Bl Employed 15
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
94%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 60% -- 7%
$432
Temporary -- -- --
Part-time | Permanent 20% - 6%
Temporary -- 7% $242 --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 80% 7% $369 13%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 73%  Program Content 88%
Manufacturing 7%  Facilities Available 100%
Retail 7%  Equipment Available 88%
Quality of Instruction 94%
Employed in NB 100%  Preparation for Related Job 81%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1453 Customer Service Clerks 47%
6623 Other Elemental Sales 20%
2242 Electronic Services Technologists 13%
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Digital Communications (Non-Regular) - 1817

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
21 11 52%
Male 15 8
Female 6 3
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 91%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 41%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 9
[] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
82%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 22% 11% 23%
$550
Temporary -- -- --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 33%
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed 11% -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 33% 11% $550 56%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Professional Services 22% Program Content 91%
Manufacturing 11% Facilities Available 82%
Retail 11% Equipment Available 91%
Quality of Instruction 64%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 60%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

5241 Graphic Designers
1114 Other Financial Officers
1411 Clerks/Secretaries

22%
11%
1%




Distribution and Transportation Techniques - 1281

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
10 8 80%
Male 8 7
Female 2 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 83%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% Il Employed 7
[] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 57% 29% --
407
Temporary -- 14% $40 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- --
Self-Employed -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 57% 43% $407 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 72% Program Content 75%
Wholesale 14% Facilities Available 75%
Entertainment 14% Equipment Available 63%
Quality of Instruction 88%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 75%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1474 Purchasing/Inventory Clerk 43%
7452 Material Handlers 43%
1431 Accounting Clerks 14%
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Early Childhood Education - 2778
Campbellton, Saint John

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
39 30 77%
Male 3 2
Female 36 28
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 82%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
1% Il Employed 24
) [] Unemployed
Not in the Labour Force
89%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Ns;l,::egll
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 62% 9% --
Temporary 17% -- $301 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 8%
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- 4% -- --
Total / Wt. Average 79% 13% $301 8%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Social Services 75% Program Content 97%
Other Services 17%  Facilities Available 100%
Manufacturing 4% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 97%
Employed in NB 92% Preparation for Related Job 97%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6470 Early Child Education Assistants 71%

6474 Babysitters, Nannies
1433 Tellers, Financial Services

17%
4%




Early Childhood Education - 2778

Campbellton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
20 17 85%
Male 1 1
Female 19 16
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 81%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 15
[l Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force 2
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 60% -- --
Temporary 20% -- $282 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 13%
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed - 7% - --
Total / Wt. Average 80% 7% $282 13%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Social Services 73% Program Content 100%
Other Services 13% Facilities Available 100%
Manufacturing 7% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 87% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6470 Early Child Education Assistants 73%
6474 Babysitters, Nannies 13%

1433 Tellers, Financial Services

7%

123



Early Childhood Education - 2778

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
19 13 68%
Male 2 1
Female 17 12
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 84%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 9
[l Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force 1
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 67% 22% --
Temporary 1% -- $323 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 78% 22% $323 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Social Services 78% Program Content 92%
Other Services 22%  Facilities Available 100%
Equipment Available 100%
Employed in NB 100% Quality of Instruction 92%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates Preparation for Related Job 92%
6470 Early Child Education Assistants 67%
6474 Babysitters, Nannies 22%

4212 Community & Social Service Workers 11%



Electrical (Non-Regular) - 0070 Summary
Edmundston, Saint John, St. Andrews
TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
29 22 76%
Male 29 22
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 74%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
14% Il Employed 18
[] Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force 1
86%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% 6% 11%
Temporary 17% -- $488 5%
Part-time | Permanent 6% -- --
Temporary - - a 5%
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 73% 6% $488 21%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 67% Program Content 82%
Administrative Services 17% Facilities Available 68%
Retail 11% Equipment Available 73%
Quality of Instruction 7%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 82%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7241 Electricians 67%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 6%
2233 Industrial Engineering Technologists 6%
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Electrical (Non-Regular) - 0070

Edmundston

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
1 9 82%
Male 11 9
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 88%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 8
[l Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force 1
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 75% -- --
Temporary 13% -- $484 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a 12%
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 88% - $484 12%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 88% Program Content 78%
Retail 12% Facilities Available 67%
Equipment Available 56%
Employed in NB 100% Quality of Instruction 67%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7241 Electricians

6621 Service Station Attendants

7242 Industrial Electricians

75%
13%
12%

Preparation for Related Job

89%



Electrical (Non-Regular) - 0070

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 6 75%
Male 8 6
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 56%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
17% Il Employed 5
° [] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
83%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- 20% 40%
Temporary 40% -- $580 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 40% 20% $580 40%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 40% Program Content 100%
Administrative Services 40% Facilities Available 67%
Retail 20% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 83%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7241 Electricians 40%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 20%
2242 Electronic Service Technologists 20%
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Electrical (Non-Regular) - 0070

St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
10 7 70%
Male 10 7
Female - -
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 73%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 5
29%, [] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
1%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 60% - --
Temporary -- -- $405 20%
Part-time | Permanent 20% -- --
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 80% -- $405 20%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 60% Program Content 71%
Manufacturing 20% Facilities Available 71%
Administrative Services 20% Equipment Available 71%
. Quality of Instruction 71%
Employed in NB 100%  Preparation for Related Job 1%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7241 Electrician 80%
2233 Industrial Engineering Technologists 20%
Electronic Engineering Technology Il - Bathurst

Telecommunication - 2784
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TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE

9 7 78%
Male 9 7
Female -- --
m
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 64%
REFERENCE WEEK

Labour Force Profile
Bl Employed 7

[] Unemployed --

Not in the Labour Force -

100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 14% 43% 14%
530

Temporary -- -- $ 29%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -

Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 14% 43% $530 43%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 29% Program Content 71%
Manufacturing 14% Facilities Available 29%
Retail 14% Equipment Available 29%

Quality of Instruction 1%

Employed in NB 86% Preparation for Related Job 57%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7611 Construction Helpers 29%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 14%
2241 Electrical Engineering Technologists 14%
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Electronic Game Design Il - 1716

Miramichi

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
15 10 67%
Male 14 9
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 90%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 48%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 7
30% [] Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force --
70%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- 43% 14%
Temporary -- -- $800 29%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- 14% a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average - 57% $800 43%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 29% Program Content 80%
Retail 14% Facilities Available 100%
Transportation 14% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 80%

Employed in NB 86%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

1433 Tellers, Financial Services 14%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 14%
2162 Computer Systems Analysts 14%

Preparation for Related Job

80%



Electronic Information Systems Technology Il -
Computer Systems Option - 2624

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 6 75%
Male 8 6
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 38%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 5
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
83%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 40% -- 20%
Temporary -- 20% $505 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 20%
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 40% 20% $505 40%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 80% Program Content 50%
Logging 20% Facilities Available 100%
Equipment Available 67%
Employed in NB 100% Quality of Instruction 67%

Preparation for Related Job
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

1453 Customer Service Clerks 40%
1474 Purchasing/Inventory Clerk 20%
2241 Electrical Engineering Technologists 20%

67%
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Electronics Information Systems Technology Il -
Data Systems Option - 2621

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
10 8 80%
Male 9 7
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 55%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% Il Employed 7
] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 29% 29% 28%
Temporary 14% _ $563 __
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 43% 29% $563 28%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 29% Program Content 88%
Utilities 14% Facilities Available 88%
Manufacturing 14% Equipment Available 88%
Quality of Instruction 88%
Employed in NB 71% Preparation for Related Job 88%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

2241 Electrical Engineering Technologists 29%
2242 Electronic Service Technologists 14%
2243 Industrial Instrumentation Technicians

14%
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Electronic Repair - 1461

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
4 4 100%
Male 4 4
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 50%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 4
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 25% 25% 50%
$508
Temporary - - --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 25% 25 % $508 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 50%  Program Content 25%
Retail 25%  Facilities Available 50%
Health Care 25%  Equipment Available 50%
Quality of Instruction 75%
Employed in NB 100%  Preparation for Related Job 75%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2241 Electrical Engineering Technologists 25%
6622 Grocery Clerks 25%
7241 Electricians 25%
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Electronics Engineering Technology Il (Co-op) - 1300

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
7 7 100%
Male 7 7
Female - -
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 51%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
14% Hl Employed 6
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
86%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ ] Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 17% 17% 33%
Temporary -- 33% $524 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 17% 50% $524 33%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 50%  Program Content 71%
Construction 17%  Facilities Available 14%
Professional Services 17%  Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 86%
Employed in NB 83%  Preparation for Related Job 57%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2231 Civil Engineering Technologists 17%
2241 Electrical Engineering Technologists 17%
2242 Electronic Service Technologists 17%




Electronics Engineering Technology lll — Industrial
Control (Co-op) - 1860

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 7 58%
Male 12 7
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 94%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
14% B Employed 6
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
86%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% 17% --
$664
Temporary - -- -
Part-time | Permanent 17% -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed - 16% - --
Total / Wt. Average 67% 33% $664 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 67%  Program Content 71%
Manufacturing 17%  Facilities Available 57%
Professional Services 16%  Equipment Available 43%
Quality of Instruction 86%
Employed in NB 50% Preparation for Related Job 86%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7241 Electricians 50%
2233 Industrial Engineering Technologists 17%
2253 Drafting Technologists 17%
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Environmental Technology Il - 1332
Bathurst, Miramichi

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
30 26 87%
Male 16 14
Female 14 12
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 67%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 21
[ ] Unemployed 5
Not in the Labour Force --
81%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 14% 5% 19%
467
Temporary 48% 5% $46 9%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 62% 10% $467 28%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Government 43% Program Content 100%
Other Services 14% Facilities Available 92%
Professional Services 9% Equipment Available 85%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 86% Preparation for Related Job 96%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2263 Inspectors in Public Health 29%

2221 Biological Technologists
2211 Applied Chemical Technologists

19%
14%



Environmental Technology Il - 1332

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 1 92%
Male 7 6
Female 5 5
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 74%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 8
27% [] Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force --
73%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 13% -- 12%
Temporary 50% 12% $a27 13%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 63% 12% $427 25%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Government 75% Program Content 100%
Construction 13% Facilities Available 91%
Administrative Services 12% Equipment Available 82%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 87% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2263 Inspectors in Public Health 50%
2211 Applied Chemical Technologists 12%
2221 Biological Technologists 12%
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Environmental Technology Il - 1332 Miramichi

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
18 15 83%
Male 9 8
Female 9 7
- |
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 62%
|
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
13% [l Employed 13
[] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
87%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 15% 8% 23%
Temporary 46% - $492 8%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 61% 8% $492 31%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Other Services 23% Program Content 100%
Government 23% Facilities Available 93%
Professional Services 15% Equipment Available 87%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 85% Preparation for Related Job 93%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2221 Biological Technologists 23%
2211 Applied Chemical Technologists 15%
2263 Inspectors in Public Health 15%



G3-G2 Gas Technician (Pre-employment)(Non-Regular) - 2937

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
15 13 87%
Male 15 13
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 72%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
15% Il Employed 11
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
85%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 73% -- 27%
Temporary - -- $588 -
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 73% -- $588 27%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 36% Program Content 85%
Utilities 27% Facilities Available 46%
Manufacturing 9% Equipment Available 46%
Quality of Instruction 92%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 69%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7253 Gas Fitters
6623 Other Elemental Sales

6663 Janitors, Caretakers 9%

73%
9%
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Gas Technician (Non-Regular) — 2933

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 7 58%
Male 12 7
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 86%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 58%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
14% Bl Employed 6
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
86%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% -- 33%
Temporary -- 17% $496 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 50% 17% $496 33%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Utilities 33% Program Content 57%
Manufacturing 33% Facilities Available 86%
Construction 17% Equipment Available 86%
Quality of Instruction 57%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 57%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7253 Gas Fitters 50%
7251 Plumbers 17%
7311 Construction Millwrights 17%




Geographic Information Systems Technician

(Non —Regular) - 2216

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
11 9 82%
Male 10 8
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 98%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 9
Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 33% 11% --
Temporary 45% 11% $641 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - --
Temporary - - a -
Self-Employed - - - --
Total / Wt. Average 78% 22% $641 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)
Government

Professional Services

Health Care

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2255 Mapping Technician

4161 Researchers & Program Officers

2242 Electronic Service Technologists

44%
33%
1%

67%
44%

22%
11%

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Health Care Aide (Regular and Non-Regular) — 2418
Campbellton, St. Andrews, Woodstock

Excellent/Good
78%

100%

100%

89%

89%

Summary
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TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
28 22 79%
Male 2 2
Female 26 20
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 88%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 22
L] Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 23% 4% 5%
Temporary 27% 5% $414 9%
Part-time | Permanent -- - --
Temporary 18% - $209 4%
Self-Employed 5% - - -
Total / Wt. Average 73% 9% $374 18%

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Health Care

Social Services

Accommodation & Food Services

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
3413 Nurse Aides/Orderlies
6471 Visiting Homemakers

6242 Cooks

Health Care Aide — 2418

TOTAL

GRADUATES

16

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good

91%
77%
91%
82%
96%

Campbeliton

RESPONDENTS
13

RESPONSE RATE

81%




Male 2 2
Female 14 11
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 91%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 13
Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 8% -- --
467
Temporary 38% 7% $46 8%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
209
Temporary 31% -- $ --
Self-Employed 8% - - --
Total / Wt. Average 85% 7% $385 8%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Health Care 69% Program Content 92%
Social Services 23% Facilities Available 92%
Manufacturing 8% Equipment Available 92%
Quality of Instruction 85%
Employed in NB 92% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
3413 Nurse Aides/Orderlies 54%

3213 Animal Health Technologists

6242 Cooks

8%
8%
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Health Care Aide (Non-Regular) — 2418

St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
5 4 80%
Male -- --
Female 5 4
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 60%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 4
Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- -- 25%
Temporary 25% - N 25%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a 25%
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 25% -- -- 75%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 50% Program Content 75%
Education 25% Facilities Available 25%
Health Care 25% Equipment Available 75%
Quality of Instruction 50%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 75%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
3413 Nurse Aides/Orderlies 25%
4142 Elementary Teachers 25%
6211 Retail Trade Supervisors 25%



Health Care Aide (Non-Regular) — 2418

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
7 5 71%
Male -- --
Female 7 5
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Bl Employed 5
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 80% 20% --
Temporary - -- $363 -
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 80% 20% $363 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Health Care 100% Program Content 100%
Facilities Available 80%
Employed in NB 100% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates Preparation for Related Job 100%
6471 Visiting Homemakers 60%
3413 Nurse Aides/Orderlies 40%
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Heating Technician — 0088 Edmundston

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
5 5 100%
Male 5 5
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 60%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 5
[ ] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 60% -- 20%
Temporary -- -- $397 20%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 60% - $397 40%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 40% Program Content 100%
Agriculture 20% Facilities Available 100%
Repair & Services 20% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 80%
Employed in NB 80% Preparation for Related Job 80%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7331 Oil-Fuel Heating Mechanics 40%
7262 Boilermakers 20%
7621 Public Works Maintenance 20%



Heavy Equipment Service Technician - 0092
Bathurst, Miramichi

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
33 29 88%
Male 33 29
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 97%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 75%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
21% Il Employed 23
[ 1 Unemployed 6
Not in the Labour Force --
79%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 39% 22% 13%
Temporary 13% 4% $532 9%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 52% 26% $532 22%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Repair & Services 30% Program Content 72%
Administrative Services 17% Facilities Available 93%
Manufacturing 13% Equipment Available 83%
Quality of Instruction 76%

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7312 Heavy-Equipment Mechanics

7321 Motor Vehicle Mechanics
7452 Material Handlers

87%

43%
13%
9%

Preparation for Related Job

72%
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Heavy Equipment Service Technician - 0092

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
22 18 82%
Male 22 18
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 94%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 72%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 12
[ ] Unemployed 6
Not in the Labour Force --
67%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 42% 8% 17%
Temporary 25% -- $486 8%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 67% 8% $486 25%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Repair & Services 42% Program Content 94%
Manufacturing 25% Facilities Available 89%
Administrative Services 17% Equipment Available 89%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 83% Preparation for Related Job 89%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7312 Heavy-Equipment Mechanics
7231 Machinists
7321 Motor Vehicle Mechanics

50%
8%
8%




Heavy Equipment Service Technician - 0092

Miramichi

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
11 11 100%
Male 11 11
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 81%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 11
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 36% 37% 9%
Temporary -- 9% $577 9%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 36% 46% $577 18%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Wholesale 18% Program Content 36%
Administrative Services 18% Facilities Available 100%
Repair & Services 18% Equipment Available 73%
Quality of Instruction 36%
Employed in NB 91% Preparation for Related Job 46%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7312 Heavy-Equipment Mechanics 36%
7321 Motor Vehicle Mechanics 18%
2242 Electronic Services Technologists 9%
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Hospitality & Tourism: Adventure Recreation Il — 2648

St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
19 13 68%
Male 13 8
Female 6 5
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 83%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
15% Il Employed 11
[] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
85%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 18% 37% 9%
Temporary 9% 18% $734 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - -- -
Self-Employed 9% -- --
Total / Wt. Average 36% 55% $734 9%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Entertainment 27% Program Content 69%
Accommodation & Food Services 27% Facilities Available 69%
Manufacturing 18% Equipment Available 69%
Quality of Instruction 69%
Employed in NB 82% Preparation for Related Job 85%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6453 Waiters/Waitresses 18%
0621 Retail Trade Managers 9%
2263 Inspectors in Public Health 9%
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Hospitality & Tourism - Facilities & Accommodation Il - 1701

St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 8 100%
Male 1 1
Female 7 7
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 85%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 5
[ ] Unemployed 3
37%
Not in the Labour Force --
Employment Information Employment Related to Training N;:I::eﬁll
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 40% 20% 20%
$439
Temporary -- -- --
Part-time | Permanent -- 20% --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 40% 40% $439 20%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 60% Program Content 100%
Retail 20% Facilities Available 75%
Administrative Services 20% Equipment Available 88%
Quality of Instruction 75%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 75%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6211 Retail Trade Supervisors 40%
6242 Cooks 20%
6435 Hotel Front Desk Clerks 20%
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Hospitality & Tourism — Hotel and Restaurant

Management Il - 2650

St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
5 4 80%
Male 1 1
Female 4 3
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 69%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 4
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 25% 50% --
Temporary -- -- $430 25%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 25% 50% $430 25%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 50% Program Content 100%
Transportation 25% Facilities Available 100%
Accommodation & Food Services 25% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 75% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1453 Customer Service Clerks 25%
1471 Shippers and Receivers 25%
2242 Electronic Services Technologists 25%



Hospitality & Tourism: Restaurant and Culinary Il — 1702

St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
11 8 73%
Male 5 4
Female 6 4
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 99%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% B Employed 7
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 72% 14% --
Temporary 14% -- $461 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 86% 14% $461 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 86% Program Content 88%
Entertainment 14% Facilities Available 88%
Equipment Available 75%
Employed in NB 86% Quality of Instruction 88%
Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6242 Cooks 86%
6642 Kitchen/Food Service 14%
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Hospitality & Tourism: Travel & Tourism Il — 1700

St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
1 9 82%
Male 1 1
Female 10 8
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 69%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
11% Il Employed 8
° [] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
89%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 25% 13% 37%
Temporary -- -- $256 13%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary -- 12% --
Self-Employed -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 25% 25% $256 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 37% Program Content 67%
Accommodation & Food Services 37% Facilities Available 67%
Construction 12% Equipment Available 67%
Quality of Instruction 56%
Employed in NB ggy, Preparation for Related Job 67%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6431 Travel Counsellors 25%
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 12%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 12%




Human Services (Regular — Non-Regular) - 2231 Summary
Saint John, Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
60 48 80%
Male 5 3
Female 55 45
- ]
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 82%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
6% Il Employed 44
[ ] Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force 1
049
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ Related
Direct/y Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 46% -- 9%
Temporary 9% 7% $464 7%
Part-time | Permanent 5% -- 2%
Temporary 11% 2% $247 2%
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 71% 9% $411 20%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Social Services 43% Program Content 90%
Health Care 16% Facilities Available 85%
Education 14% Equipment Available 83%
Quality of Instruction 81%
Employed in NB 95% Preparation for Related Job 81%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

4212 Community & Social Service Workers 57%
6472 Elementary/Secondary Assistants 11%
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 4%
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Human Services — 2231

Saint John

1411 Clerks/Secretaries 6%

156

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
38 33 87%
Male 2 2
Female 36 31
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 75%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile -
o Employed 32
3% [] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
Q7%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 41% -- 12%
Temporary 6% 6% $479 10%
Part-time | Permanent 3% -- 3%
2
Temporary 13% 3% $238 3%
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 63% 9% $413 28%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Social Services 34% Program Content 88%
Education 16% Facilities Available 82%
Health Care 16% Equipment Available 75%
Quality of Instruction 91%
Employed in NB 94% Preparation for Related Job 85%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
4212 Community & Social Service Workers 50%
6472 Elementary/Secondary Assistants 12%




Human Services (Non-Regular) — 2231

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
22 15 68%
Male 3 1
Female 19 14
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 98%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile B Emoioved i
14° mploye
s L] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 1
86%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 58% -- --
Temporary 17% 8% $437 -
Part-time | Permanent 9% -- --
Temporary 8% - $275 -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 92% 8% $408 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Social Services 67% Program Content 93%
Health Care 17% Facilities Available 93%
Education 8% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 60%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 73%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

4212 Community & Social Service Workers 75%
6470 Early Child Education Assistants 8%
6471 Visiting Homemakers 8%
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Industrial Chemical Technology Il — 1575

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
5 4 80%
Male -- --
Female 5 4
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 47%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
M Employed
Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% - 25%
Temporary -- -- $475 25%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 50% -- $475 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Mining 50% Program Content 75%
Manufacturing 25% Facilities Available 100%
Accommodation & Food Services 25% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 50%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 75%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2211 Applied Chemical Technologists 25%
2233 Industrial Engineering Technologists 25%
6641 Food Service Counter Attendants 25%



Industrial Control Technology Ill — 2825

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
15 10 67%
Male 15 10
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 84%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
W Employed 10
[[] Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 60% 10% --
Temporary 20% -- $784 10%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 80% 10% $784 10%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 30% Program Content 100%
Utilities 20% Facilities Available 80%
Professional Services 20% Equipment Available 80%
Quality of Instruction 80%
Employed in NB 80% Preparation for Related Job 90%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2243 Industrial Instrumentation Technicians 60%
2231 Civil Engineering Technologists 20%
2241 Electrical Engineering Technologists 10%
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Industrial Engineering Technology Il - 0199

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
7 6 86%
Male 7 6
Female - -
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 63%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
[l Employed 4
[] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 25% 25% --
Temporary 25% -- $575 25%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 50% 25% $575 25%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 75% Program Content 83%
Construction 25% Facilities Available 100%
Equipment Available 67%
Employed in NB 100% Quality of Instruction 100%
Preparation for Related Job 83%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

2233 Industrial Engineering Technologists 25%
2243 Industrial Instrumentation Technicians 25%
2252 Industrial Designers 25%



Industrial Maintenance Technician Il — 2559

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 9 75%
Male 12 9
Female - -
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 92%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
11% [l Employed 8
[] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
89%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 63% 12% --
Temporary 25% -- $630 --
Part-time | Permanent - - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 88% 12% $630 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Program Evaluations

Manufacturing 50% Program Content

Mining 38% Facilities Available

Administrative Services 12% Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction

Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7311 Construction Millwrights 62%

7242 Industrial Electricians 12%

7252 Pipefitters 12%

Excellent/Good
89%
89%
89%
89%
78%
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Industrial Mechanics - 0099
Miramichi, Saint John

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
26 22 85%
Male 26 22
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 96%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 52%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 16
27% [ ] Unemployed 6
Not in the Labour Force --
73%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 19% 19% 19%
Temporary 12% -- $799 19%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 6%
Temporary 6% - a -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 37% 19% $799 44%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 50% Program Content 91%
Repair & Services 19% Facilities Available 82%
Government 12% Equipment Available 91%
Quality of Instruction 86%
Employed in NB 94% Preparation for Related Job 68%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7311 Construction Millwrights 25%

9614 Labourers: Wood, Pulp and Paper
1411 Clerks/Secretaries

12%
6%



Industrial Mechanics - 0099 Miramichi
TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
14 13 93%
Male 14 13
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 92%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 53%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 9
[ ] Unemployed 4
Not in the Labour Force --
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 22% 22% 12%
Temporary -- -- $542 22%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 11%
Temporary 1% -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 33% 22% $542 45%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 78% Program Content 92%
Construction 11% Facilities Available 85%
Professional Services 11% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 85%
Employed in NB 89% Preparation for Related Job 69%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
9614 Labourers: Wood, Pulp and Paper 22%

1454 Survey Interviewers
2141 Industrial Engineers

11%
1%
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Industrial Mechanics - 0099

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 9 75%
Male 12 9
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 50%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
22% Bl Employed 7
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
78%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 14% 14% 29%
Temporary 29% - $1,055 14%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 43% 14% $1,055 43%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Repair & Services 43% Program Content 89%
Government 29% Facilities Available 78%
Manufacturing 14% Equipment Available 78%
Quality of Instruction 89%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 67%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7311 Construction Millwrights 43%
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 14%
1431 Accounting Clerks 14%




Interior Design Il — 1525

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 8 100%
Male -- --
Female 8 8
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 46%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Bl Employed 8
[ ] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 13% 25% 12%
Temporary 12% - $533 25%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 13%
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 25% 25% $533 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 38% Program Content 75%
Finance & Insurance 12% Facilities Available 88%
Professional Services 12% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 88%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 50%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
5242 Interior Designers 25%
6421 Retail Salespersons 25%
1433 Tellers, Financial Services 13%
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International Business Il — 2652

St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 5 63%
Male 6 4
Female 2 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 3
[ ] Unemployed 2
40% Not in the Labour Force --
60%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 67% - --
Temporary -- 33% $550 --

Part-time | Permanent - —

Temporary -- --

Self-Employed - - -

Total / Wt. Average 67% 33% $550 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good

Manufacturing 67% Program Content 100%

Government 33% Facilities Available 100%
Equipment Available 100%

Employed in NB 80% Quality of Instruction 100%
Preparation for Related Job 80%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

0611 Sales Marketing & Advertising Mgrs 34%
4168 Program. Officers Unique to Government 33%
6411 Sales Wholesale (Non-Technical) 33%



Landscape — 2079

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
4 4 100%

Male 4 4

Female - 1

Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 88%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
M Employed 4
Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% - --
Temporary 25% 25% $500 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 75% 25% $500 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good

Administrative Services
Government

Employed in NB

75% Program Content
25% Facilities Available
Equipment Available
100% Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

6216 Other Service Supervisors
7621 Public Works Maintenance

8256 Landscaping Supervisors

25%
25%
25%

75%
100%
75%
100%
75%
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Machinist (Regular and Non-Regular) - 0107
Bathurst, Moncton, Saint John

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
55 49 89%
Male 54 48
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 92%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 62%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
o Il Employed 34
21% [ ] Unemployed 9
Not in the Labour Force 6
79%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 41% 3% 26%
Temporary 9% 6% $461 15%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 50% 9% $461 41%

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Manufacturing
Retail
Fishing & Hunting

Employed in NB

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

74%
9%
6%

94%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7231 Machinists
8441 Deckhands
9511 Machining Tool Operators

44%
6%
6%

Excellent/Good
96%
92%
96%
98%
96%



Machinist - 0107

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 12 100%
Male 12 12
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 75%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 73%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
22% Il Employed 7
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 3
78%
Employment Employment Related to Training Not At All
i Related
Information Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 57% -- 15%
Temporary 14% 14% $450 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 71% 14% $450 15%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 86% Program Content 100%
Fishing & Hunting 14% Facilities Available 100%
Equipment Available 100%
Employed in NB 71%  Quality of Instruction 100%
Preparation for Related Job 92%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7231 Machinists 57%
7441 Residential/Commercial Installers 14%
8441 Deckhands 14%
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Machinist (Non-Regular) — 0107

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 10 83%
Male 12 10
Female - -
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 68%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 6
[ ] Unemployed 3
33%
Not in the Labour Force 1
67%
Employment Employment Related to Training Not At All
. Related
Information Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 33% -- 33%
Temporary 17% -- $458 17%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- - --
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 50% - $458 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 50% Program Content 100%
Fishing & Hunting 17% Facilities Available 80%
Mining 17% Equipment Available 90%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7231 Machinists
6622 Grocery Clerks
8441 Deckhands

50%
17%
17%



Machinist - 0107

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
22 19 86%
Male 21 18
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 95%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 64%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 14
[ ] Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force 2
82%
Employment Employment Related to Training Not At All
i Related
Information Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 43% 7% 22%
Temporary 7% 7% $447 14%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 50% 14% $447 36%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 93% Program Content 95%
Retail 7% Facilities Available 100%
Equipment Available 100%
Employed in NB 100% Quality of Instruction 100%
Preparation for Related Job 100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7231 Machinists

2141 Industrial Engineers

2223 Forestry Technologists

43%
7%
7%
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Machinist - 0107

Saint John

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7231 Machinists 29%
9614 Labourers: Wood, Pulp and Paper 29%
1422 Data Entry Clerks 14%

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
9 8 89%
Male 9 8
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 37%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% Il Employed 7
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 29% -- 57%
Temporary -- -- $550 14%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 29% -- $550 71%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 43% Program Content 88%
Wholesale 14% Facilities Available 75%
Retail 14% Equipment Available 88%
Quality of Instruction 88%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 88%



Marine Diesel Mechanic - 0111

St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
16 13 81%
Male 16 13
Female -- -
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 64%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
8% Bl Employed 12
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
92%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 33% 42% 17%
Temporary - - $783 8%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 33% 42% $783 25%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Transportation 33% Program Content 100%
Manufacturing 25% Facilities Available 85%
Repair & Services 25% Equipment Available 7%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 92% Preparation for Related Job 85%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7312 Heavy-Equipment Mechanics 25%

17%
8%

7321 Motor Vehicle Mechanics
1472 Storekeepers/Parts Clerks
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Mechanical Engineering Technology Il - Manufacturing - 1351

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
15 14 93%
Male 14 13
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 93%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 85%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 10
23% [ ] Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force 1
77%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% 40% --
Temporary -- 10% $718 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 50% 50% $718 --
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 70% Program Content 93%
Utilities 10% Facilities Available 71%
Wholesale 10% Equipment Available 86%
Quality of Instruction 71%
Employed in NB 86% Preparation for Related Job 100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2232 Mechanical Engineering Technologists 20%
2233 Industrial Engineering Technologists 20%

0711 Construction Managers

10%




Mechanical Technician Illl - 2796

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
22 18 82%
Male 21 17
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 85%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
6% B Employed 16
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 1
94%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% 25% 13%
Temporary 6% -- 3678 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- 6%
Total / Wt. Average 56% 25% $878 19%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 75% Program Content 72%
Agriculture 6% Facilities Available 72%
Construction 6% Equipment Available 72%
Quality of Instruction 2%
Employed in NB 94% Preparation for Related Job 72%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7311 Construction Millwrights 44%
2232 Mechanical Engineering Technologists 19%
7217 Supervisors: Heavy Construction 6%
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Medical Laboratory Technology Il — 0184 Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
18 17 94%
Male 5 5
Female 13 12
- ]
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 95%
|
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
6% Il Employed 15
[] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 1
94%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 47% -- --
Temporary 47% - $800 __
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary 6% - a -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $800 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Health Care 100% Program Content 77%
Facilities Available 47%
Employed in NB 829, Equipment Available 29%
Quality of Instruction 65%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates Preparation for Related Job 82%
3211 Medical Lab Technologists 53%
3215 Medical Radiology Technicians 27%
3212 Medical Lab Technicians 20%




Motor Vehicle Body Repair & Painter (Regular — Non-Regular) Summary
- 0119 Bathurst, Saint John, Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
34 33 97%
Male 33 32
Female 1 1
- |
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 97%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 62%
-
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 20
[ ] Unemployed 11
Not in the Labour Force 2
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 35% 10% 20%
Temporary 15% -- $402 15%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed 5% -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 55% 10% $402 35%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 30% Program Content 91%
Repair & Services 25% Facilities Available 91%
Manufacturing 15% Equipment Available 85%
Quality of Instruction 91%
Employed in NB 94% Preparation for Related Job 88%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7322 Motor Vehicle Body Repairers 35%
6421 Retail Salespersons 10%
1472 Storekeepers/Parts Clerks 5%
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Motor Vehicle Body Repair & Painter - 0119

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
10 9 90%
Male 10 9
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 41%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 6
[ ] Unemployed 2
25%
Not in the Labour Force 1
75%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 17% 17% 16%
$445
Temporary 33% -- 17%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 50% 17% $445 33%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 33% Program Content 100%
Repair & Services 33% Facilities Available 100%
Retail 17% Equipment Available 89%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 89%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7322 Motor Vehicle Body Repairers 50%
7264 Ironworkers 17%
8612 Grounds Maintenance 17%
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Motor Vehicle Body Repair & Painter - 0119

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
15 15 100%
Male 15 15
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 93%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 65%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 8
[ ] Unemployed 7
Not in the Labour Force --
47%
53%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 38% -- 25%
Temporary 12% -- $353 25%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 50% -- $353 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 50% Program Content 93%
Logging 12% Facilities Available 93%
Wholesale 12% Equipment Available 93%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 93% Preparation for Related Job 93%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6421 Retail Salespersons 25%

1472 Storekeepers/Parts Clerks
6623 Other Elemental Sales

12%
12%
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Motor Vehicle Body Repair & Painter (Non-Regular) - 0119 Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
9 9 100%
Male 8 8
Female 1 1
- |
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 79%
- - - - -~
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 6
25% [ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 1
75%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% 17% 16%
$408
Temporary -- -- --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed 17% - - --
Total / Wt. Average 67% 17% $408 16%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Repair & Services 33% Program Content 78%
Manufacturing 17% Facilities Available 78%
Wholesale 17% Equipment Available 67%
Quality of Instruction 67%
Employed in NB 89% Preparation for Related Job 78%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7322 Motor Vehicle Body Repairers 50%
7411 Truck Drivers 17%

9495 Plastic Products Assemblers, Finishers 17%
& Inspectors



Multimedia Learning Technology Il - 1694 Miramichi

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
34 26 77%
Male 16 9
Female 18 17
- |
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 96%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 57%
|
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 19
21% [ ] Unemployed 5
Not in the Labour Force 2
79%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 5% 5% 42%
Temporary 1% 21% $551 5%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary 5% 6% $158 -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 21% 32% $473 47%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 42% Program Content 69%
Information & Culture Industry 16% Facilities Available 92%
Manufacturing 10% Equipment Available 85%
Quality of Instruction 81%
Employed in NB 88% Preparation for Related Job 54%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
5241 Graphic Designers 26%
2242 Electronic Services Technologists 21%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 10%
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Multimedia Production and the Information Highway — 2367 Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
9 6 67%
Male 5 3
Female 4 3
- |
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 25%
- - - - - -
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile Emoloved 3
Il Employe
25% [] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 2
75%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- 33% 34%
Temporary - - N 33%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average -- 33% -- 67%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 67% Program Content 100%
Government 33% Facilities Available 83%
Equipment Available 67%
Employed in NB 83% Quality of Instruction 83%
Preparation for Related Job 50%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1471 Shippers and Receivers 34%
7271 Carpenters 33%
9614 Labourers: Wood, Pulp and Paper 33%



Multimedia Production Design and Management (Co-op) - 2199

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 9 75%
Male 4 2
Female 8 7
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 70%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile -
0 Employed 7
22% [] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
78%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 14% 29% 29%
Temporary 14% -- $526 14%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 28% 29% $526 43%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 29% Program Content 56%
Manufacturing 14% Facilities Available 89%
Retail 14% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 33%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 56%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2163 Computer Programmers 29%
2242 Electronic Services Technologists 29%

1411 Clerks/Secretaries

14%
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Network Design and Administration Technician — 2476 Moncton
TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
17 12 1%
Male 14 9
Female 3 3
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 69%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
9% B Employed 10
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 1
91%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 30% 20% 10%
Temporary -- 20% $550 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 20%
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 30% 40% $550 30%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 40% Program Content 92%
Professional Services 20% Facilities Available 100%
Administrative Services 20% Equipment Available 92%
Quality of Instruction 92%
Employed in NB 92% Preparation for Related Job 83%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2242 Electronic Services Technologists 30%

2162 Computer Systems Analysts

2163 Computer Programmers

10%
10%



Nuclear Medicine Technology Il - 0178

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
6 6 100%
Male 4 4
Female 2 2
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 5
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
R3%,
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 80% -- --
Temporary 20% - $1,366 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - -- -
Self-Employed -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $1,366 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Health Care 100% Program Content 100%
Facilities Available 100%
Employed in NB 17% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates Preparation for Related Job 100%
3215 Medical Radiology Technicians 100%
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Nursing Assistant (Regular and Non-Regular) - 0126
Bathurst, Campbellton, Dieppe, Moncton, Saint John, Woodstock

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
159 139 87%
Male 17 15
Female 142 124
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 97%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 98%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
1% Bl Employed 135
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 2
99%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 28% -- --
Temporary 56% -- $555 1%
Part-time | Permanent 6% - -
Temporary 8% -- $348 --
Self-Employed 1% -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 99% -- $525 1%

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Health Care
Manufacturing

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

3233 RNAs

9614 Labourers: Wood, Pulp and Paper

99%
1%

98%

99%
1%

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good
93%
75%
76%
87%
94%



Nursing Assistant (Non-Regular) - 0126

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
41 38 93%
Male 5 5
Female 36 33
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 96%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 38
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 45% -- --
Temporary 42% -- $502 3%
Part-time | Permanent 5% -- --
Temporary 5% _ $305 __
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 97% -- $479 3%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Health Care 97% Program Content 100%
Manufacturing 3% Facilities Available 78%
Equipment Available 79%
Employed in NB 100% Quality of Instruction 97%
Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
3233 RNAs 97%

9614 Labourers: Wood, Pulp and Paper

3%

187



Nursing Assistant - 0126

Campbellton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
21 15 1%
Male 6 4
Female 15 11
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
l Employed 15
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 40% -- --
Temporary 40% -- $530 --
Part-time | Permanent 13% - -
Temporary 7% -- $429 --
Self-Employed - -- -- -
Total / Wt. Average 100% -- $510 --
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good

Health Care

Employed in NB

100% Program Content
Facilities Available
93% Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates Preparation for Related Job

3233 RNAs

100%

93%
73%
80%
87%
93%



Nursing Assistant - 0126

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 9 75%
Male 1 1
Female 11 8
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 89%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
1% B Employed 8
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
89%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 13% - --
Temporary 62% -- $472 --
Part-time | Permanent 13% - --
Temporary 12% -- $262 --
Self-Employed -- -- -- -
Total / Wt. Average 100% -- $419 --

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)
Health Care 100%

Employed in NB 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

3233 RNAs 100%

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good
78%
56%
67%
67%
89%
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Nursing Assistant - 0126

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
22 22 100%
Male 1 1
Female 21 21
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 96%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
l Employed 21
[] Unemployed --
Not in the Labour Force 1
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 19% -- --
Temporary 62% -- $625 --
Part-time | Permanent 5% -- --
Temporary 14% -- $204 --
Self-Employed - -- -- -
Total / Wt. Average 100% -- $562 --
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good

Health Care

Employed in NB

100% Program Content
Facilities Available

100% Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates Preparation for Related Job

3233 RNAs

100%

100%
86%
73%
91%
96%




Nursing Assistant - 0126

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
40 36 90%
Male 4 4
Female 36 32
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 97%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 99%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
l Employed 35
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force 1
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 14% - --
Temporary 72% -- $624 --
Part-time | Permanent 3% - -
Temporary 1% -- $418 --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $597 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Health Care

Employed in NB

100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

3233 RNAs

100%

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good
83%
78%
86%
78%
83%
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Nursing Assistant (Non-Regular) - 0126

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
23 19 83%
Male -- --
Female 23 19
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 95%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 98%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 18
5% [] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
95%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Ns;l,::egll
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 29% - -
Temporary 59% -- $514 --
Part-time | Permanent 6% -- --
Temporary - - B -
Self-Employed 6% -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 100% -- $514 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Health Care

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

3233 RNAs

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good
95%

58%

58%

90%

100%



Office Techniques Il - 1593

Bathurst, Edmundston

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
34 29 85%
Male -- --
Female 34 29
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 81%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
o Il Employed 26
10% [l Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force --
90%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 35% 27% 3%
Temporary 19% -- $388 4%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 4%
Temporary 4% 4% $160 --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 58% 31% $366 11%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Health Care 31% Program Content 97%
Retail 11% Facilities Available 86%
Finance & Insurance 11% Equipment Available 97%
Quality of Instruction 90%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 97%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

1411 Clerks/Secretaries
1243 Medical Secretary
1431 Accounting Clerks

38%
11%
8%
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Office Techniques Il - 1593

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 10 83%
Male -- --
Female 12 10
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 63%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
0 B Employed 9
10% [ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
90%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time Permanent 12% 22% 11%
Temporary 1% -- $375 11%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 11%
Temporary 11% 11% $160 --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 34% 33% $303 33%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 22% Program Content 100%
Health Care 22% Facilities Available 100%
Construction 11% Equipment Available 90%
Quality of Instruction 80%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 22%
6421 Retail Salespersons 22%
1414 Receptionists/Switchboard Operators 11%



Office Techniques Il - 1593

Edmundston

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
22 19 86%
Male -- --
Female 22 19
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 90%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
1% B Employed 17
0 ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
89%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 47% 29% --
Temporary 24% -- $391 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 71% 29% $391 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Health Care

Finance & Insurance
Professional Services

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries
1243 Medical Secretary
1441 Administrative Clerks

35%
18%
12%

100%

47%
18%
12%

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good
95%

79%

100%

95%

95%
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Office Technology (60 weeks) - 1617

Moncton, Saint John

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
63 47 75%
Male 4 3
Female 59 44
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 81%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
4% Il Employed 45
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
96%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 33% 16% 7%
Temporary 23% 4% $422 11%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary 2% 2% $323 -
Self-Employed 2% - - --
Total / Wt. Average 60% 22% $411 18%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 16% Program Content 89%
Manufacturing 11% Facilities Available 87%
Professional Services 11% Equipment Available 87%
Quality of Instruction 85%

Employed in NB

98%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

1411 Clerks/Secretaries
1453 Customer Service Clerks
1431 Accounting Clerks
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38%
13%
9%

Preparation for Related Job

89%




Office Technology (60 weeks) - 1617

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
15 11 73%
Male 1 1
Female 14 10
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 90%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 11
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 55% 18% 9%
Temporary 18% -- $445 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 73% 18% $445 9%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 27% Program Content 91%
Postal-Courier-Storage 9% Facilities Available 100%
Telecommunications 9% Equipment Available 82%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 91% Preparation for Related Job 91%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries

1221 Administrative Officers

1414 Receptionist/Switchboard Operators

45%
9%
9%
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Office Technology (60 weeks) - 1617

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
48 36 75%
Male 3
Female 45
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 78%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
6% Il Employed 34
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
94%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 27% 15% 6%
Temporary 23% 6% $412 15%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary 3% 3% $323 -
Self-Employed 3% - - --
Total / Wt. Average 56% 24% $399 21%

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)
Administrative Services

Logging

Finance & Insurance

18%
12%
12%

Employed in NB 100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries

1453 Customer Service Clerks

1242 Legal Secretary

35%
15%
9%

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good
89%
83%
89%
81%
89%



Operating Room Technician (Non-Regular)- 2677

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
9 6 67%
Male -- --
Female 9 6
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 75%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 6
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 33% 17% --
Temporary 17% -- $652 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 16%
Temporary 17% - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 67% 17% $652 16%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Health Care 100% Program Content 83%
Facilities Available 67%
Employed in NB 83% Equipment Available 50%
Quality of Instruction 67%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates Preparation for Related Job 50%

3414 Pharmacy Assistant
3212 Medical Lab Technicians

83%
17%
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Pharmacy Technician — 2777

Campbellton, Saint John

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
33 25 76%
Male 3 3
Female 30 22
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 96%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 89%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
8% Bl Employed 23
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
92%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 56% -- 5%
Temporary 35% -- $425 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 4%
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 91% -- $425 9%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 52% Program Content 92%
Health Care 44% Facilities Available 72%
Government 4% Equipment Available 72%
Quality of Instruction 88%
Employed in NB 88% Preparation for Related Job 92%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
3414 Pharmacy Assistant 92%

6421 Retail Salespersons
6471 Visiting Homemakers
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Pharmacy Technician — 2777

Campbeliton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
15 10 67%
Male -- --
Female 15 10
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 90%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 77%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 8
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
80%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% -- 12%
Temporary 25% - $366 __
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 13%
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 75% - $366 25%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 50% Program Content 90%
Health Care 38% Facilities Available 90%
Government 12% Equipment Available 80%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 90% Preparation for Related Job 90%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
3414 Pharmacy Assistant

6421 Retail Salespersons

6471 Visiting Homemakers

75%
13%
12%
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Pharmacy Technician — 2777

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
18 15 83%
Male 3 3
Female 15 12
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 96%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Bl Employed 15
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 60% -- --
Temporary 40% -- $448 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $448 --
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 53% Program Content 93%
Health Care 47% Facilities Available 60%
Equipment Available 67%
Employed in NB 87% Quality of Instruction 80%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
3414 Pharmacy Assistant 100%

Preparation for Related Job

93%



Plumbing (Non-Regular) - 0130

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
13 85%
Male 13
Female --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 91%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 81%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
27% B Employed 8
° [ ] Unemployed 3
Not in the Labour Force --
73%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 75% -- 12%
Temporary 13% -- $975 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 88% - $975 12%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 75% Program Content 91%
Manufacturing 13% Facilities Available 100%
Other 12% Equipment Available 73%
Quality of Instruction 91%
Employed in NB 73% Preparation for Related Job 73%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7251 Plumbers 62%

7252 Pipefitters
7441 Residential/Commercial Installers

12%
12%
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Power Engineering Technology Il - 0185

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
13 12 92%
Male 12 11
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
l Employed 12
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 92% -- --
Temporary 8% - $1.087 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary —~ - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $1,087 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Utilities

Manufacturing

Employed in NB

Program Evaluations

83%  Program Content

17%  Facilities Available
Equipment Available

92%  Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7352 Power Systems & Power Station Operator 75%
2243 Industrial Instrumentation Technicians 8%
7351 Stationary Engineers

8%

Excellent/Good

100%
100%
100%
100%
100%



Printing Techniques Ill (Co-op) - 1775

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
4 4 100%
Male 2 2
Female 2 2
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
25% Bl Employed 3
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
75%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 100% -- --
$398
Temporary -- -- --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary - - a -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $398 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 100% Program Content 100%
Facilities Available 100%
Employed in NB 100% Equipment Available 75%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates Preparation for Related Job 100%

1453 Customer Service Clerks 34%
9471 Printing Machine Operators 33%
9619 Other Labourers in Processing 33%
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Production Welder (MIG) — 1789

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
10 9 90%
Male 10 9
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 92%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
l Employed 9
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 45% 11% --
Temporary 33% -- $381 --
Part-time | Permanent -- 11% --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 78% 22% $381 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 78% Program Content 100%
Construction 11% Facilities Available 100%
Repair & Services 11% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 89% Preparation for Related Job 89%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7265 Welders 78%
7253 Gas Fitters 11%
9435 Paper Converting Machine Operators 11%



Radio Studies — 2772

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
9 8 89%
Male 6 5
Female 3 3
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 12%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 8
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- -- 63%
Temporary - - : 37%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average -- -- -- 100%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 25% Program Content 88%
Government 25% Facilities Available 100%
Construction 12% Equipment Available 88%
Quality of Instruction 88%
Employed in NB 87% Preparation for Related Job 88%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7621 Public Works Maintenance 25%
1231 Bookkeepers 12%
4163 Economic Development-Marketers 12%
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Radiology Techniques lll (Non-Regular) - 2871 Campbellton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE

6 5 83%

Male 3 2

Female 3 3
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile

B Employed 5

[] Unemployed

Not in the Labour Force

100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings

Full-time | Permanent 40% -- -

Temporary 60% - $713 -
Part-time | Permanent -- - -

Temporary - - B -
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $713 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)
Health Care

Employed in NB

Program Evaluations
100% Program Content
Facilities Available
60% Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates Preparation for Related Job

3215 Medical Radiology Technicians

100%

Excellent/Good
100%

100%

80%

100%

100%



Records Management Il - 2802

Campbellton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
10 8 80%
Male 1 1
Female 9 7
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 75%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% Bl Employed 7
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- -- 29%
Temporary 43% 14% $451 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary 14% -- --
Self-Employed -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 57% 14% $451 29%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Education 43% Program Content 75%
Health Care 29% Facilities Available 75%
Finance & Insurance 14% Equipment Available 50%
Quality of Instruction 88%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 88%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1451 Library Clerks 57%
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 14%
1433 Tellers, Financial Services 14%
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Refrigeration & Air Conditioning - 0255

Edmundston, St. Andrews

Summary

7261 Sheet Metal Workers 7%
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TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
22 16 73%
Male 21 16
Female 1 --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 85%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
6% Il Employed 15
[ ] Unemployed
Not in the Labour Force --
94%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 73% 13% 7%
Temporary - 7% $507 -
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 73% 20% $507 7%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 33% Program Content 81%
Manufacturing 33% Facilities Available 88%
Repair & Services 20% Equipment Available 88%
Quality of Instruction 94%
Employed in NB 87% Preparation for Related Job 75%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7313 Refrigeration/Air Conditioning Mechanics  80%
7452 Material Handlers 13%



Refrigeration & Air Conditioning - 0255 Edmundston

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 4 50%

Male 8 4

Female - --
 _
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 80%
I —————
REFERENCE WEEK

Labour Force Profile
l Employed 4
[] Unemployed -

Not in the Labour Force -

100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 75% -- --
622
Temporary -- 25% $ --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 75% 25% $622 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 50% Program Content 75%
Construction 25% Facilities Available 75%
Repair & Services 25% Equipment Available 50%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 75%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7313 Refrigeration/Air Conditioning Mechanics 100%

211



Refrigeration & Air Conditioning - 0255

St. Andrews

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
14 12 86%

Male 13 12

Female 1 -

Percent Employed Since Graduation:

Percent of Total Employment Related to Training:

REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile

8% Bl Employed
[ ] Unemployed

Not in the Labour Force

100%
86%

92%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 73% 18% 9%
$460

Temporary - -- -
Part-time | Permanent -- - -

Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 73% 18% $460 9%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 36% Program Content 83%
Manufacturing 27% Facilities Available 92%
Repair & Services 18% Equipment Available 100%

Quality of Instruction 92%

Employed in NB 83% Preparation for Related Job 75%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7313 Refrigeration/Air Conditioning Mechanics 73%

7452 Material Handlers
7261 Sheet Metal Workers

18%
9%




Respiratory Therapy Il - 1006

Saint John

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
11 9 82%
Male 2 1
Female 9 8
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 99%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
l Employed 9
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 78% 11% --
Temporary 11% -- $793 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary —~ - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 89% 11% $793 -

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)
Health Care

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

3214 Respiratory Therapists

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

100%

56%

100%

Excellent/Good
89%
56%
67%
44%
78%
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Sales Techniques — 0460

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
14 13 93%
Male 10 9
Female 4 4
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 89%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
8% B Employed 12
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
92%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 75% - --
$544
Temporary -- -- --
Part-time | Permanent 9% - --
Temporary 8% - - -
Self-Employed - 8% - --
Total / Wt. Average 92% 8% $544 --

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Retail 50%
Finance & Insurance 17%
Construction 8%
Employed in NB 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

6421 Retail Salespersons 58%
6411 Sales Wholesale (Non-Technical) 17%

1433 Tellers, Financial Services 8%
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Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good
100%

92%

92%

100%

100%



Sheet Metal Fabrication - 0298

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 8 100%
Male 8 8
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 100%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% B Employed 7
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 86% -- --
Temporary 14% -- $a17 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 100% - $417 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Construction 71% Program Content 88%
Manufacturing 29% Facilities Available 100%
Equipment Available 100%
Employed in NB 100% Quality of Instruction 88%
Preparation for Related Job 100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7261 Sheet Metal Workers 71%
7263 Structural Metal Fabrication 29%
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Small Business Management - 0141

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 8 67%
Male 9 6
Female 3 2
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 54%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed
[ ] Unemployed
Not in the Labour Force
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 25% -- --
Temporary 50% - $330 __
Part-time | Permanent -- 25% --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 75% 25% $330 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 50% Program Content 88%
Administrative Services 25% Facilities Available 88%
Education 25% Equipment Available 88%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1431 Accounting Clerks 50%
1232 Loan Officers 25%
6211 Retail Trade Supervisors 25%



Small Equipment Repair - 0143

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
9 7 78%
Male 9 7
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 52%
I —————__
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 4
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 1
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 25% -- 75%
Temporary - - N -
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 25% -- -- 75%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 50% Program Content 100%
Construction 25% Facilities Available 100%
Wholesale 25% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 86%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 25%
7311 Construction Millwrights 25%
7612 Other Trades Helpers 25%
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Small Equipment Repair (Non-Regular) — 0144

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 10 83%
Male 12 10
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 69%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
l Employed 10
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 40% 10% 20%
Temporary -- -- $453 10%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed 20% -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 60% 10% $453 30%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Repair & Services 40% Program Content 40%
Retail 30% Facilities Available 60%
Construction 20% Equipment Available 40%
Quality of Instruction 30%
Employed in NB 90% Preparation for Related Job 30%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7334 Motorcycle & Other Related Mechanics 40%

7335 Other Small Engine Mechanics
7411 Truck Drivers

20%
20%



Stationary Engineering (Non-Regular) - 0154

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 8 100%
Male 8 8
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 88%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 71%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 5
[ ] Unemployed 3
37%
Not in the Labour Force --
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 20% 40% 20%
Temporary -- -- $738 20%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 20% 40% $738 40%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing Program Content 38%
Fishing & Hunting Facilities Available 63%
Education Equipment Available 13%
Quality of Instruction 25%

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6651 Security Guards

7251 Plumbers

7351 Stationary Engineers

Preparation for Related Job

38%
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Steel Fabrication - 0161
Bathurst, Moncton

Summary

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7265 Welders 38%
7261 Sheet Metal Workers 15%
7263 Structural Metal Fabrication 15%

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
22 17 77%
Male 22 17
Female - -
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 78%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 13
[ ] Unemployed 4
Not in the Labour Force --
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 46% 23% --
Temporary -- 8% $535 15%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- 8%
Total / Wt. Average 46% 31% $535 23%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 46% Program Content 94%
Construction 15% Facilities Available 77%
Repair & Services 15% Equipment Available 94%
Quality of Instruction 94%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 88%



Steel Fabrication - 0161

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
13 9 69%
Male 13 9
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training : 74%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 7
22% [ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
78%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 43% 14% --
Temporary -- 14% $496 29%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 43% 28% $496 29%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 43% Program Content 100%
Mining 14% Facilities Available 67%
Construction 14% Equipment Available 89%
Quality of Instruction 89%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 78%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7265 Welders 43%
7261 Sheet Metal Workers 14%
7611 Construction Helpers 14%
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Steel Fabrication - 0161

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
9 8 89%
Male 9 8
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 83%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 6
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
75%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 50% 33% --
$566
Temporary -- -- --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- 17%
Total / Wt. Average 50% 33% $566 17%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 50% Program Content 88%
Construction 17% Facilities Available 88%
Administrative Services 17% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7263 Structural Metal Fabrication 33%
7265 Welders 33%
7261 Sheet Metal Workers 17%




Surface Design Il - 0505

NBCCD

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
5 4 80%
Male -- --
Female 5 4
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 28%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
l Employed 4
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- -- 25%
Temporary 25% - : -
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 25%
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- 25%
Total / Wt. Average 25% - - 75%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Professional Services 50% Program Content 100%
Manufacturing 25% Facilities Available 50%
Other Services 25% Equipment Available 75%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 75% Preparation for Related Job 25%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1422 Data Entry Clerks 25%
1454 Survey Interviewers 25%
2252 Industrial Designers 25%
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Tele-Service - 1581

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
18 14 78%
Male 2 2
Female 16 12
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 84%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 14
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 57% 15% 7%
Temporary 14% -- $421 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 7%
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 71% 15% $421 14%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 79% Program Content 79%
Accommodation & Food Services 14% Facilities Available 93%
Telecommunications 7% Equipment Available 93%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 93% Preparation for Related Job 93%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1453 Customer Service Clerks 64%
6623 Other Elemental Sales 14%
6641 Food Service Counter Attendants 14%



Tool and Die Technician Il — (Co-op) - 2628

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
11 8 73%
Male 11 8
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 64%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 5
[ ] Unemployed 3
37%
Not in the Labour Force --
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 80% 20% -
$479
Temporary -- -- --
Part-time | Permanent -- - --
Temporary - - a -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 80% 20% $479 --

Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS)

Manufacturing 80%
Mining 20%
Employed in NB 75%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7231 Machinists 60%
2243 Industrial Instrumentation Technicians 20%
7232 Tool and Die Makers 20%

Program Evaluations
Program Content

Facilities Available
Equipment Available
Quality of Instruction
Preparation for Related Job

Excellent/Good
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
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Tourism Techniques Il - 2146

Edmundston

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
13 11 85%
Male 2 2
Female 11 9
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 68%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
9% B Employed 10
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
91%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 30% 20% 10%
Temporary 10% 10% $337 --
Part-time | Permanent 10% -- --
Temporary -- -- a 10%
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 50% 30% $337 20%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Retail 20% Program Content 46%
Administrative Services 20% Facilities Available 73%
Government 20% Equipment Available 55%
Quality of Instruction 46%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 36%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6441 Tour and Travel Guides 30%

1213 Library Supervisors
1431 Accounting Clerks
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Tourism Welcome (Non-Regular) — 1951

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
25 19 76%
Male 6 4
Female 19 15
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 95%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 61%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 10
[ ] Unemployed 8
0,
44% Not in the Labour Force 1
56%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- 10% 10%
Temporary 30% 10% $368 20%
Part-time | Permanent -- 10% --
Temporary - - N 10%
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 30% 30% $368 40%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 40% Program Content 95%
Government 20% Facilities Available 90%
Logging 10% Equipment Available 90%
Quality of Instruction 95%
Employed in NB 95% Preparation for Related Job 90%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6671 Attendants in Sport/Recreation 20%
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 10%
6211 Retail Trade Supervisors 10%
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Transportation Clerk - 1282

Woodstock

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
10 9 90%
Male 3 2
Female 7 7
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 89%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 8
[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force 1
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 38% 38% 12%
Temporary 12% -- $389 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 50% 38% $389 12%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Transportation 50% Program Content 89%
Manufacturing 12% Facilities Available 100%
Retail 12% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 37%
1475 Dispatchers 25%

1431 Accounting Clerks

12%



Transportation Refrigeration Service Technician - 1920 Miramichi

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
11 7 64%

Male 11 7

Female -- --
-
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 60%
|
REFERENCE WEEK

Labour Force Profile
B Employed 7
[] Unemployed _

Not in the Labour Force -

100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 43% 14% 29%
1,116

Temporary -- -- $ 14%
Part-time | Permanent - - -

Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 43% 14% $1,116 43%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 43% Program Content 71%
Repair & Services 29% Facilities Available 71%
Agriculture 14% Equipment Available 57%

Quality of Instruction 100%

Employed in NB 86% Preparation for Related Job 57%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7313 Refrigeration/Air Conditioning Mechanics 43%
1474 Purchasing/Inventory Clerk 14%
8432 Nursery Labourers 14%
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Travel Counsellor - 0164

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
13 10 77%
Male -- --
Female 13 10
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 56%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 7
22% [ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 1
78%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 14% 29% 43%
Temporary 14% -- $340 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 28% 29% $340 43%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Accommodation & Food Services 57% Program Content 100%
Retail 14% Facilities Available 90%
Rental & Leasing 14% Equipment Available 90%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 90% Preparation for Related Job 80%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6211 Retail Trade Supervisors 29%
6435 Hotel Front Desk Clerks 29%

1411 Clerks/Secretaries

14%




Truck & Transport Service Technician - 0124

Bathurst, Moncton

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
24 20 83%
Male 23 20
Female 1 --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 80%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
5% Bl Employed 19
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
95%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 67% 6% 11%
Temporary 5% -- $487 11%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 72% 6% $487 22%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Transportation Program Content 95%
Manufacturing Facilities Available 60%
Repair & Services Equipment Available 60%
Quality of Instruction 100%

Employed in NB

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7321 Motor Vehicle Mechanics

9614 Labourers: Wood, Pulp and Paper

7271 Carpenters

Preparation for Related Job

95%
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Truck & Transport Service Technician - 0124

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 9 75%
Male 11 9
Female 1 --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 83%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
11% Bl Employed 8
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
89%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 75% -- 12%
Temporary 13% -- $478 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - -- - -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 88% -- $478 12%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Transportation 50% Program Content 100%
Manufacturing 12% Facilities Available 100%
Wholesale 12% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7321 Motor Vehicle Mechanics 88%

9614 Labourers: Wood, Pulp and Paper

12%



Truck & Transport Service Technician - 0124

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 11 92%
Male 12 11
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 77%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 11
[ ] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force --
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 60% 10% 10%
Temporary -- -- $497 20%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 60% 10% $497 30%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Transportation 45% Program Content 91%
Manufacturing 27% Facilities Available 27%
Repair & Services 18% Equipment Available 27%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 91%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7321 Motor Vehicle Mechanics 54%

7271 Carpenters
7411 Truck Drivers
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Vocational Forest Worker — 1961

Miramichi

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 8 100%
Male 5 5
Female 3 3
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 32%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
W Employed 7
[[] Unemployed -
Not in the Labour Force 1
100%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 14% -- 29%
Temporary 14% -- $426 29%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 14%
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 28% -- $426 72%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 29% Program Content 100%
Logging 14% Facilities Available 75%
Retail 14% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 88%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2223 Forestry Technologists 29%

2242 Electronic Services Technologists
6421 Retail Salespersons

14%
14%



Webmaster - 2232

Dieppe

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 9 75%
Male 8 5
Female 4 4
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 50%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
25%, B Employed 6
[ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force 1
75%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 16% 17% 50%
Temporary 17% -- $417 --
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - -- . -
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 33% 17% $417 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 33% Program Content 56%
Administrative Services 33% Facilities Available 78%
Finance & Insurance 17% Equipment Available 44%
Quality of Instruction 78%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 44%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
2242 Electronic Services Technologists 50%
1433 Tellers, Financial Services 17%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 17%
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Welding (Regular and Non-Regular) — 0168
Bathurst, Moncton

Summary

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
53 43 81%
Male 53 43
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 75%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
26% B Employed 31
° Unemployed 11
Not in the Labour Force 1
74%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 58% 10% 10%
Temporary 13% — $664 6%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- - --
Self-Employed -- -- -- 3%
Total / Wt. Average 71% 10% $664 19%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 58% Program Content 81%
Construction 6% Facilities Available 72%
Professional Services 6% Equipment Available 81%
Quality of Instruction 86%
Employed in NB 93% Preparation for Related Job 91%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7265 Welders 71%

4211 Paralegal

6623 Other Elemental Sales

3%
3%



Welding - 0168

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
20 18 90%
Male 20 18
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 82%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 11
[ ] Unemployed 7
39%
Not in the Labour Force --
61%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 64% 9% 9%
Temporary 18% - $557 __
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 82% 9% $557 9%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 64% Program Content 83%
Logging 9% Facilities Available 61%
Mining 9% Equipment Available 78%
Quality of Instruction 83%

Employed in NB

89% Preparation for Related Job

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7265 Welders
7271 Carpenters
8241 Logging Machinery Operators

82%
9%
9%

83%
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Welding (Non-Regular) - 0168

Bathurst

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
12 8 67%
Male 12 8
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 59%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
14%, B Employed 6
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 1
86%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 33% 17% 17%
Temporary -- -- $387 17%
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - - N -
Self-Employed -- -- -- 16%
Total / Wt. Average 33% 17% $387 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 67% Program Content 88%
Fishing & Hunting 17% Facilities Available 63%
Professional Services 16% Equipment Available 75%
Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7265 Welders 50%
4211 Paralegal 17%
8441 Deckhands 17%
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Welding - 0168

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
13 11 85%
Male 13 11
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 63%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
9% B Employed 10
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
91%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 60% -- 10%
o $916 o
Temporary 20% -- 10%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 80% -- $916 20%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 50% Program Content 82%
Repair & Services 20% Facilities Available 91%
Transportation 10% Equipment Available 82%
. o, Quality of Instruction 82%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 91%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7265 Welders 70%
6623 Other Elemental Sales 10%
7264 lronworkers 10%
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Welding (Non-Regular) - 0168 Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
8 6 75%
Male 8 6
Female -- --
- |
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 96%
- - - - - -
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
Il Employed 4
33% [ ] Unemployed 2
Not in the Labour Force --
67%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 75% 25% --
$675
Temporary -- -- --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 75% 25% $675 -
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 50% Program Content 67%
Construction 25% Facilities Available 83%
Administrative Services 25% Equipment Available 100%
Quality of Instruction 83%
Employed in NB 83% Preparation for Related Job 100%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
7265 Welders 75%
7252 Pipefitters 25%



Welding Fabrication (Non-Regular) - 1595

St. Andrews

Preparation for Related Job

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7265 Welders

7452 Material Handlers

50%
50%

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
13 6 46%
Male 12 6
Female 1 --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 80%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 2
[ ] Unemployed 3
40% ,
Not in the Labour Force 1
60%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent -- - 50%
Temporary - - - -
Part-time | Permanent -- - -
Temporary - 50% - -
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average -- 50% -- 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Mining 50% Program Content 83%
Manufacturing 50% Facilities Available 83%
Equipment Available 83%
Employed in NB 83% Quality of Instruction 100%

83%
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Welding Technician - 0172

Moncton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
10 8 80%
Male 9 7
Female 1 1
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 100%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 81%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
12% Il Employed 7
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force --
88%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 57% -- 14%
Temporary - 14% $1,109 15%
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed - - - -
Total / Wt. Average 57% 14% $1,109 29%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 43% Program Content 100%
Construction 14% Facilities Available 100%
Professional Services 14% Equipment Available 100%
. o, Quality of Instruction 100%
Employed in NB 75% Preparation for Related Job 88%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

7265 Welders
1463 Couriers & Messengers
2233 Industrial Engineering Technologists

43%
14%
14%




Wood Processing Techniques - 2003

Campbellton

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
16 11 69%
Male 16 11
Female -- --
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 91%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 86%
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
B Employed 4
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 6
80%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 25% 25% 25%
Temporary -- 25% $492 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- --
Temporary -- -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 25% 50% $492 25%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Manufacturing 50% Program Content 82%
Retail 25% Facilities Available 82%
Transportation 25% Equipment Available 82%
Quality of Instruction 91%
Employed in NB 64% Preparation for Related Job 91%
Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates
6421 Retail Salespersons 25%
7271 Carpenters 25%
7311 Construction Millwrights 25%
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Youth Care Worker Il - 1418 Miramichi

TOTAL GRADUATES RESPONDENTS RESPONSE RATE
13 11 85%
Male -- --
Female 13 11
Percent Employed Since Graduation: 91%
Percent of Total Employment Related to Training: 54%
I —————__
REFERENCE WEEK
Labour Force Profile
10% Bl Employed 9
[ ] Unemployed 1
Not in the Labour Force 1
0%
Employment Information Employment Related to Training Not At All
_ _ Related
Directly Indirectly | Average Weekly
Earnings
Full-time | Permanent 12% -- 38%
Temporary 25% -- $470 --
Part-time | Permanent -- -- 12%
Temporary 13% -- a --
Self-Employed -- -- -- --
Total / Wt. Average 50% -- $470 50%
Top Three Employment Sectors (NAICS) Program Evaluations Excellent/Good
Administrative Services 22% Program Content 100%
Health Care 22% Facilities Available 64%
Social Services 22% Equipment Available 82%
Quality of Instruction 91%
Employed in NB 100% Preparation for Related Job 100%

Top Three Occupations (NOC) for Graduates

4212 Community & Social Service Workers 44%
1453 Customer Service Clerks 22%
1411 Clerks/Secretaries 11%




V Labour Market Information




Labour Force Profile REFERENCE WEEK (June 2 - 8, 2002)
College # # Response LABOUR FORCE Employed
Graduates Respondents Rate Since
Participation Unemployed Employed Employment Related Graduation
Rate Rate Employment
Total 2,580 2,080 81% 97% 246 1,765 88% 81% 98%
Bathurst 463 383 83% 97% 65 307 83% 79% 97%
Campbellton 165 122 74% 92% 8 104 93% 89% 98%
Dieppe 182 149 82% 95% 19 122 87% 82% 99%
Edmundston 101 81 80% 96% 9 69 89% 88% 100%
Miramichi 202 163 81% 98% 23 136 86% 61% 97%
Moncton 490 408 83% 98% 40 359 90% 83% 98%
Saint John 524 428 82% 98% 41 378 90% 85% 98%
St. Andrews 180 134 74% 98% 23 108 82% 80% 100%
Woodstock 234 186 79% 95% 13 164 93% 79% 97%
NBCCD 39 26 67% 89% 5 18 78% 50% 96%
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Labour Force Profile

Reference Week (June 2 -8, 2002)

Labour Force

College # # Response Participation # # Employment Related Employed
Graduates | Respondents Rate Rate Unemployed Employed Rate Employment Since
Graduation
OVERALL 2,580 2,080 81% 97% 246 1,765 88% 81% 98%
3D Graphic Technology Il Miramichi 8 5 63% 100% 1 4 80% 75% 100%
Acc., Food & Beverage Services I Edmundston 12 9 75% 89% - 8 100% 88% 100%
Administrative Assistant Miramichi 20 15 75% 100% 1 14 93% 79% 100%
Moncton 8 6 75% 100% 1 5 83% 100% 100%
St. Andrews 19 13 68% 92% -- 12 100% 100% 100%
Woodstock 38 32 84% 94% 28 93% 82% 97%
Total 85 66 78% 95% 4 59 94% 86% 99%
Agricultural Technology Il Edmundston 4 2 50% 100% 1 50% 100% 100%
Agriculture |1 Woodstock 7 6 86% 100% - 6 100% 67% 100%
Aircraft Maintenance Moncton 13 12 92% 100% -- 12 100% 100% 100%
Animation and Graphics Il Miramichi 21 19 91% 100% 2 17 90% 53% 95%
Aquaculture Technician St. Andrews 12 12 100% 83% 1 10 90% 70% 100%
Assembler - Rigger Bathurst (NR) 22 18 82% 94% 5 12 71% 33% 94%
Automotive Marketing and Business Saint John 8 8 100% 75% 1 5 83% 100% 100%
Studies Il
Automotive Service Technician Bathurst 18 15 83% 100% 1 14 93% 64% 100%
Moncton 35 31 89% 97% 3 27 90% 78% 100%
Saint John 14 11 79% 100% 1 10 91% 80% 100%
Total 67 57 85% 98% 5 51 91% 75% 100%
Bilingual Medical Transcriptionist Campbellton 11 10 91% 100% 2 8 80% 88% 100%
Techniques Il
Bilingual Office Administration Il Woodstock 12 9 75% 100% - 9 100% 89% 100%
Bilingual Office Techniques Il Dieppe 16 15 94% 100% 2 13 87% 92% 100%
Bilingual Secretarial Techniques || Bathurst 16 13 81% 100% 1 12 92% 92% 100%
Biotechnology Il (Co-op) Edmundston 3 3 100% 100% 1 2 67% 100% 100%
Building Services Engineering Bathurst 5 5 100% 100% - 5 100% 100% 100%
Technology I
Business Information Technology Saint John 26 21 81% 100% 1 20 95% 85% 95%
Specialist (Co-op) (NR)
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Labour Force Profile

Reference Week (June 2 -8, 2002)

Labour Force

College # # Response Participation # # Employment Related Employed
Graduates | Respondents Rate Rate Unemployed Employed Rate Employment Since
Graduation

OVERALL 2,580 2,080 81% 97% 246 1,765 88% 81% 98%

Business Technology — Administration Bathurst 19 14 74% 93% 2 11 85% 91% 100%

and Electronic Commerce

Business Technology - Electronic Woodstock 5 3 60% 100% - 3 100% 67% 100%

Commerce

Business Technology Il - Accounting Bathurst 20 20 100% 100% - 20 100% 85% 100%
Moncton 33 30 91% 97% 2 27 93% 78% 90%
Saint John 11 10 91% 100% - 10 100% 100% 100%
Total 64 60 94% 98% 2 57 97% 84% 95%

Business Technology Il - Call Centre Moncton 4 4 100% 100% 1 3 75% 100% 100%

Administration

Business Technology Il - Information Saint John 5 3 60% 100% - 3 100% 100% 100%

Systems Specialist

Business Technology Il - Information Moncton 17 13 7% 100% 4 9 69% 89% 100%

Technology Management

Business Technology Il - Investment Woodstock 10 8 80% 100% 1 7 88% 71% 100%

Management

Business Technology Il - Marketing Moncton 24 20 83% 100% 3 17 85% 88% 95%
Saint John 7 5 71% 100% - 5 100% 100% 100%
Total 31 25 81% 100% 3 22 88% 91% 96%

Business Technology Ill — Marketing (Co- [ Dieppe 14 11 79% 100% 1 10 91% 90% 100%

op)

Business Technology Ill - Transportation [ Dieppe 11 11 100% 100% - 11 100% 100% 100%

(Co-op)

Call Centre Industry Skills Saint John 12 7 58% 86% 1 5 83% 40% 86%

Carpentry Bathurst (NR) 12 8 67% 100% 2 6 75% 50% 100%

Carpentry Moncton (NR) 12 9 75% 100% - 9 100% 89% 100%

Chemical Technology IlI Saint John 12 8 67% 100% 1 7 88% 100% 88%

Civil Engineering (Co-op) Il Edmundston 4 4 100% 100% - 4 100% 100% 100%

Civil Engineering Technology I - Moncton 15 14 93% 100% 1 13 93% 85% 100%

Architectural

Civil Engineering Technology I! - Moncton 7 7 100% 100% - 7 100% 100% 100%

Building Services
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Labour Force Profile

Reference Week (June 2 -8, 2002)

Labour Force

College # # Response Participation # # Employment Related Employed
Graduates | Respondents Rate Rate Unemployed Employed Rate Employment Since
Graduation

OVERALL 2,580 2,080 81% 97% 246 1,765 88% 81% 98%
Civil Engineering Technology Il - Moncton 10 9 90% 100% 2 7 78% 100% 100%
Construction Management
Civil Engineering Technology Il - Moncton 11 8 73% 100% 1 7 88% 86% 100%
Geomatics
Civil Engineering Technology Il - Moncton 8 7 88% 100% 1 6 86% 100% 100%
Highway & Municipal
Civil Engineering Technology Il - Moncton 10 8 80% 100% - 8 100% 100% 100%
Structural
Clay Il NBCCD 2 2 100% 100% - 2 100% - 100%
Clothing Construction NBCCD 1 1 100% 100% 1 - - - 100%
Communications Arts - Advanced Studies | \Woodstock 1 - - - - - - - -
Communication Art - Graphic Arts Il Woodstock 14 14 100% 100% 1 13 93% 77% 100%
Communication Arts - Journalism Il Woodstock 11 9 82% 78% 1 6 86% 50% 89%
Communication Arts - Photography Il Woodstock 10 7 70% 86% - 6 100% 67% 100%
Communication Arts - Video & TV Woodstock 6 5 83% 100% 1 4 80% 100% 100%
Production Il
Community Services Intervention Campbellton 25 16 64% 100% 1 15 94% 93% 100%
(Option : Adult Services)
Community Services Intervention Campbellton 21 15 71% 87% 1 12 92% 100% 93%
(Option : Child/Adolescent Services)
Computer/Electronics Engineering Moncton 13 9 69% 100% - 9 100% 89% 100%
Technology - Telecommunications
Computer/Electronics Engineering Moncton 7 5 71% 100% - 5 100% 100% 100%
Technology Il — Avionics
Computer/Electronics Engineering Moncton 19 14 74% 100% 2 12 86% 67% 100%
Technology Il — Computer Engineering
Computer/Electronics Engineering Moncton 8 7 88% 100% - 7 100% 100% 100%
Technology Il — Industrial
Computer Integrated Manufacturing Bathurst 6 4 67% 100% - 4 100% 50% 100%
Computer Programming Technology - Bathurst 18 16 89% 100% - 16 100% 94% 100%

Programmer & Analysis
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Labour Force

College # # Response Participation # # Employment Related Employed
Graduates | Respondents Rate Rate Unemployed Employed Rate Employment Since
Graduation
OVERALL 2,580 2,080 81% 97% 246 1,765 88% 81% 98%
Computer Programming Technology I Saint John 38 27 71% 96% 4 22 85% 91% 96%
Computer Programming Technology I - Bathurst 8 6 75% 100% 2 4 67% 75% 83%
Multimedia
Computer Programming Technology I - Bathurst 36 33 92% 94% 5 26 84% 96% 94%
Technician & Network Specialist
Computer Systems Support St. Andrews 9 6 67% 100% 5 1 17% 100% 100%
Computer Systems Support Woodstock 1 100% 100% - 1 100% 100% 100%
(NR)
Computer Systems Technician Moncton 19 13 68% 92% 2 10 83% 60% 92%
St. Andrews 13 11 85% 100% - 11 100% 73% 100%
Total 32 24 75% 96% 2 21 91% 67% 96%
Computerized Numerically Controlled Moncton 5 5 100% 100% 2 3 60% 100% 80%
Manufacturing
Cook Edmundston 9 9 100% 100% 3 6 67% 83% 100%
Moncton 32 27 84% 96% 1 25 96% 68% 100%
Total 41 36 88% 97% 4 31 89% 71% 100%
Correctional Techniques |I Dieppe 7 88% 86% 1 83% 100% 100%
Miramichi 78% 100% 1 86% 83% 100%
Total 17 14 82% 93% 2 11 85% 91% 100%
Courseware Authoring Miramichi 1 - - - - - - - -
Creative Graphics Il NBCCD 10 8 80% 100% 1 7 88% 57% 100%
Criminal Justice Il Miramichi 19 16 84% 100% 3 13 81% 62% 100%
Culinary Techniques Edmundston 5 4 80% 100% 1 3 75% 67% 100%
Customer Contact Centre Skills Moncton 16 12 75% 92% 2 9 82% 67% 92%
Saint John 17 16 94% 100% 1 15 94% 87% 100%
Total 33 28 85% 96% 3 24 89% 79% 96%
Digital Communications Woodstock 21 11 52% 100% 2 9 82% 44% 91%
(NR)
Distribution and Transportation Dieppe 10 8 80% 100% 1 7 88% 100% 100%

Techniques
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Labour Force

College # # Response Participation # # Employment Related Employed
Graduates | Respondents Rate Rate Unemployed Employed Rate Employment Since
Graduation
OVERALL 2,580 2,080 81% 97% 246 1,765 88% 81% 98%
Early Childhood Education Campbellton 20 17 85% 88% -- 15 100% 87% 100%
Saint John 19 13 68% 92% 9 75% 100% 100%
Total 39 30 7% 90% 24 89% 92% 100%
Electrical Edmundston 11 9 82% 89% -- 8 100% 88% 100%
(NR)
Saint John 8 6 75% 100% 1 5 83% 60% 100%
(NR)
St. Andrews 10 7 70% 100% 2 5 71% 80% 100%
(NR)
Total 29 22 76% 95% 3 18 86% 78% 100%
Electronic Business Application Moncton (NR) 5 3 60% 100% 1 67% 100% 100%
Developer
Electronic Engineering Technology Il - Bathurst 9 7 78% 100% - 7 100% 57% 100%
Telecommunication
Electronic Game Design Il Miramichi 15 10 67% 100% 3 70% 57% 90%
Electronic Information Systems Saint John 75% 100% 1 83% 60% 100%
Technology Il — Computer Systems
Option
Electronic Information Systems Saint John 10 8 80% 100% 1 7 88% 71% 100%
Technology Il — Data Systems Option
Electronic Information Systems Saint John 3 2 67% 100% - 2 100% 50% 100%
Technology Il — Electronic Systems Tech
Electronic Repair Bathurst 4 4 100% 100% - 4 100% 50% 100%
Electronics Engineering Technology |l Saint John 7 7 100% 100% 1 6 86% 67% 100%
(Co-op)
Electronics Engineering Technology Ill - | Bathurst 12 7 58% 100% 1 6 86% 100% 100%
Industrial Control (Co-op)
Environmental Technology Il Bathurst 12 11 92% 100% 8 73% 75% 100%
Miramichi 18 15 83% 100% 13 87% 69% 100%
Total 30 26 87% 100% 21 81% 1% 100%
Fashion Design Il NBCCD 6 2 33% 100% - 2 100% 100% 100%
Food Technology I Edmundston 5 2 40% 50% -- 1 100% 100% 100%
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Labour Force

College # # Response Participation # # Employment Related Employed
Graduates | Respondents Rate Rate Unemployed Employed Rate Employment Since
Graduation
OVERALL 2,580 2,080 81% 97% 246 1,765 88% 81% 98%
G3-G2 Gas Technician (Pre- Saint John 15 13 87% 100% 2 1 85% 73% 100%
employment) (NR)
Gas Technician Bathurst (NR) 12 7 58% 100% 1 6 86% 67% 86%
Geographic Information Systems Tech Moncton (NR) 11 82% 100% -- 100% 100% 100%
Health Care Aide Campbellton 16 13 81% 100% - 13 100% 92% 100%
St. Andrews 5 80% 100% - 100% 25% 100%
(NR)
Woodstock 7 5 71% 100% - 5 100% 100% 100%
(NR)
Total 28 22 79% 100% - 22 100% 82% 100%
Heating Technician Edmundston 5 5 100% 100% - 5 100% 60% 100%
Heavy Equipment Service Technician Bathurst 22 18 82% 100% 6 12 67% 75% 94%
Miramichi 11 11 100% 100% - 11 100% 82% 100%
Total 33 29 88% 100% 6 23 79% 78% 97%
Hospitality & Tourism Certificate Training St. Andrews 2 1 50% 100% -- 1 100% 100% 100%
(NR)
Hospitality & Tourism : Adventure St. Andrews 19 13 68% 100% 2 11 85% 91% 100%
Recreation Il
Hospitality & Tourism - Facilities & St. Andrews 8 8 100% 100% 3 5 63% 80% 100%
Accommodation |l
Hospitality & Tourism — Hotel and St. Andrews 5 4 80% 100% - 4 100% 75% 100%
Restaurant Management Il
Hospitality & Tourism : Restaurant and St. Andrews 11 8 73% 100% 1 7 88% 100% 100%
Culinary Il
H & T : Travel & Tourism II St. Andrews 11 9 82% 100% 1 8 89% 50% 100%
Human Services Saint John 38 33 87% 100% 1 32 97% 72% 100%
Woodstock 22 15 68% 93% 2 12 86% 100% 100%
(NR)
Total 60 48 80% 98% 3 44 94% 80% 100%
Industrial Chemical Technology Il Bathurst 5 4 80% 100% -- 4 100% 50% 100%
Industrial Control Technology IlI Saint John 15 10 67% 100% - 10 100% 90% 100%
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Labour Force

College # # Response Participation # # Employment Related Employed
Graduates | Respondents Rate Rate Unemployed Employed Rate Employment Since
Graduation
OVERALL 2,580 2,080 81% 97% 246 1,765 88% 81% 98%
Industrial Engineering Technology Il Bathurst 7 6 86% 100% 2 4 67% 75% 100%
Industrial Maintenance Technician I Bathurst 12 9 75% 100% 1 8 89% 100% 100%
Industrial Mechanics Miramichi 14 13 93% 100% 4 9 69% 56% 92%
Saint John 12 9 75% 100% 2 7 78% 57% 100%
Total 26 22 85% 100% 6 16 73% 56% 96%
Interior Design |1 Dieppe 8 8 100% 100% -- 8 100% 50% 100%
International Business I St. Andrews 8 5 63% 100% 2 3 60% 100% 100%
Jewellery/Metal Arts Il NBCCD 3 1 33% 100% -- 1 100% 100% 100%
Landscape Woodstock 4 4 100% 100% - 4 100% 100% 100%
Machinist Bathurst 12 12 100% 75% 2 7 78% 86% 75%
Bathurst (NR) 12 10 83% 90% 3 6 67% 50% 100%
Moncton 22 19 86% 89% 3 14 82% 64% 95%
Saint John 9 8 89% 100% 1 7 88% 29% 100%
Total 55 49 89% 87% 9 34 79% 59% 92%
Marine Diesel Mechanic St. Andrews 16 13 81% 100% 1 12 92% 75% 100%
Marine Navigation St. Andrews 5 2 40% 100% 1 1 50% 100% 100%
Mechanical Eng Technology Il - HVAC Saint John 2 2 100% 100% -- 2 100% 100% 100%
Mechanical Eng Tech Il - Manufacturing | saint John 15 14 93% 93% 3 10 77% 100% 93%
Mechanical Technician Il Saint John 22 18 82% 94% 1 16 94% 81% 100%
Medical Laboratory Technology Il Saint John 18 17 94% 94% 1 15 94% 100% 100%
Motor Vehicle Body Repair & Painter Bathurst 10 9 90% 89% 2 6 75% 67% 100%
Saint John 15 15 100% 100% 7 8 53% 50% 93%
Woodstock 9 9 100% 89% 2 6 75% 83% 100%
(NR)
Total 34 33 97% 94% 11 20 65% 65% 97%
Multimedia Learning Technology I Miramichi 34 26 77% 92% 5 19 79% 53% 96%
Multimedia Production and The Dieppe 9 6 67% 67% 1 75% 33% 100%

Information Highway

253




Labour Force Profile

Reference Week (June 2 -8, 2002)

Labour Force

College # # Response Participation # # Employment Related Employed
Graduates | Respondents Rate Rate Unemployed Employed Rate Employment Since
Graduation
OVERALL 2,580 2,080 81% 97% 246 1,765 88% 81% 98%
Multimedia Production Design and Dieppe 12 9 75% 100% 2 7 78% 57% 100%
Management (Co-op)
Network Design and Administration Moncton 17 12 71% 92% 1 10 91% 70% 100%
Technician
Nuclear Medicine Technology Il Saint John 6 6 100% 100% 1 5 83% 100% 100%
Nursing Assistant Bathurst (NR) 41 38 93% 100% -- 38 100% 97% 100%
Campbellton 21 15 71% 100% -- 15 100% 100% 100%
Dieppe 12 9 75% 100% 1 8 89% 100% 89%
Moncton 22 22 100% 95% -- 21 100% 100% 96%
Saint John 40 36 90% 97% -- 35 100% 100% 97%
Woodstock 23 19 83% 100% 1 18 95% 100% 95%
(NR)
Total 159 139 87% 99% 2 135 99% 99% 97%
Office Accounting Specialist Woodstock 4 3 75% 67% -- 2 100% 100% 67%
Office Techniques II Bathurst 12 10 83% 100% 9 90% 67% 100%
Edmundston 22 19 86% 100% 17 90% 100% 100%
Total 34 29 85% 100% 26 90% 89% 100%
Office Technology (60 weeks) Moncton 15 11 73% 100% - 11 100% 91% 100%
Saint John 48 36 75% 100% 34 94% 79% 100%
Total 63 47 75% 100% 45 96% 82% 100%
Operating Room Technician Saint John 9 6 67% 100% - 6 100% 83% 100%
(NR)
Pharmacy Technician Campbellton 15 10 67% 100% 2 8 80% 75% 90%
Saint John 18 15 83% 100% -- 15 100% 100% 100%
Total 33 25 76% 100% 2 23 92% 91% 96%
Photography Il NBCCD 4 3 75% 33% - 1 100% - 100%
Plumbing Saint John 13 11 85% 100% 3 8 73% 88% 91%
(NR)
Power Engineering Technology Il Saint John 13 12 92% 100% -- 12 100% 100% 100%
Printing Techniques Ill (Co-op) Dieppe 4 4 100% 100% 1 3 75% 100% 100%
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Labour Force

College # # Response Participation # # Employment Related Employed
Graduates | Respondents Rate Rate Unemployed Employed Rate Employment Since
Graduation
OVERALL 2,580 2,080 81% 97% 246 1,765 88% 81% 98%
Production Welder (MIG) Woodstock 10 9 90% 100% -- 9 100% 100% 100%
Radio Studies Woodstock 9 8 89% 100% - 8 100% - 100%
Radiology Techniques I Campbellton 6 5 83% 100% - 5 100% 100% 100%
(NR)
Records Management II Campbellton 10 8 80% 100% 1 7 88% 71% 100%
Refrigeration & Air Conditioning Edmundston 8 4 50% 100% - 4 100% 100% 100%
St. Andrews 14 12 86% 100% 1 11 92% 91% 100%
Total 22 16 73% 100% 1 15 94% 93% 100%
Respiratory Therapy |l Saint John 11 9 82% 100% - 9 100% 100% 100%
Sales Techniques Dieppe 14 13 93% 100% 1 12 92% 100% 100%
Sheet Metal Fabrication Moncton 8 8 100% 100% 1 7 88% 100% 100%
Small Business Management Dieppe 12 8 67% 75% 2 4 67% 100% 100%
Small Equipment Repair Dieppe 9 7 78% 86% 2 4 67% 25% 100%
Small Equipment Repair Moncton (NR) 12 10 83% 100% - 10 100% 70% 100%
Specialty Photography |1 NBCCD 3 3 100% 67% 1 1 50% 100% 67%
Stationary Engineering Bathurst (NR) 8 8 100% 100% 3 5 63% 60% 88%
Steel Fabrication Bathurst 13 9 69% 100% 2 7 78% 71% 100%
Moncton 9 8 89% 100% 2 6 75% 83% 100%
Total 22 17 77% 100% 4 13 77% 77% 100%
Studio Pottery II NBCCD 3 1 33% 100% 1 - - - 100%
Surface Design lI NBCCD 5 4 80% 100% - 4 100% 25% 100%
Tele-Service Dieppe 18 14 78% 100% - 14 100% 86% 100%
Textiles 111 NBCCD 2 1 50% 100% 1 - - - 100%
Tool and Die Technician Il (Co-op) Bathurst 11 8 73% 100% 3 5 63% 100% 100%
Tourism Techniques Il Edmundston 13 11 85% 100% 1 10 91% 80% 100%
Tourism Welcome Bathurst (NR) 25 19 76% 95% 8 10 56% 60% 95%
Transportation Clerk Woodstock 10 9 90% 89% -- 8 100% 88% 100%
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College # # Response Participation # # Employment Related Employed
Graduates | Respondents Rate Rate Unemployed Employed Rate Employment Since
Graduation
OVERALL 2,580 2,080 81% 97% 246 1,765 88% 81% 98%
Transportation Refrigeration Service Miramichi 11 7 64% 100% - 7 100% 57% 100%
Technician
Travel Counsellor Dieppe 13 10 77% 90% 2 7 78% 57% 100%
Truck & Transport Service Technician Bathurst 12 9 75% 100% 1 8 89% 88% 100%
Moncton 12 11 92% 100% - 11 100% 64% 100%
Total 24 20 83% 100% 1 19 95% 74% 100%
Vocational Forest Worker Miramichi 8 8 100% 88% - 7 100% 29% 100%
Webmaster Dieppe 12 9 75% 89% 2 6 75% 50% 100%
Welding Bathurst 20 18 90% 100% 7 11 61% 91% 100%
Bathurst (NR) 12 67% 88% 1 6 86% 50% 100%
Moncton 13 11 85% 100% 1 10 91% 80% 100%
Moncton (NR) 8 6 75% 100% 2 4 67% 100% 100%
Total 53 43 81% 98% 11 31 74% 81% 100%
Welding Fabrication St. Andrews 13 6 46% 83% 3 2 40% 50% 100%
(NR)
Welding Technician Moncton 10 8 80% 100% 1 7 88% 71% 100%
Wood Processing Techniques Campbellton 16 11 69% 45% 1 4 80% 75% 91%
Woodworking Technology Campbellton 4 2 50% 100% - 2 100% 50% 100%
Youth Care Worker Il Miramichi 13 11 85% 91% 1 9 90% 44% 91%
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VI GRADUATE ASSESSMENTS

In the tables which follow, the percentages for each assessment (excellent, good, fair and poor)
are based on responses from those who actually used the services. The final column in these
tables (not assessed/not used) is presented for informational purposes.
services through the registrars’ office, the library and issues related to student life activities were
least likely to be evaluated by graduates.

Overall, the use of

NBCC - Overall (n=2,080) Excellent Good Fair Poor Not Assessed/
’ Not Used

Program Content 41% 47% 10% 2% --

Facilities Available 38% 46% 13% 3% 1%
Equipment Available 37% 45% 15% 3% 1%
Quality of Instruction 47% 40% 10% 3% --

Registration Process 30% 59% 9% 2% <1%
Registrars’ Services 38% 55% 6% 1% 20%
Counselling Services 38% 51% 8% 3% 32%
Library Services 38% 51% 9% 2% 42%
Employment Counselling 34% 39% 16% 11% 63%
Quantity of Student Life Activities 28% 50% 17% 5% 51%
Quality of Student Life Activities 24% 57% 16% 3% 51%
Job Preparation 41% 44% 12% 3% <1%
Peer Tutoring 44% 46% 7% 3% 95%
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Not Assessed/
CCNB - Bathurst (n=383) Excellent Good Fair Poor Not Used
Program Content 46% 44% 7% 3% --
Facilities Available 39% 46% 12% 3% <1%
Equipment Available 42% 41% 14% 3% --
Quality of Instruction 57% 34% 6% 3% --
Registration Process 30% 57% 11% 1% <1%
Registrars’ Services 40% 54% 5% 1% 41%
Counselling Services 42% 49% 8% 1% 65%
Library Services 37% 53% 6% 4% 63%
Employment Counselling 43% 40% 12% 5% 67%
Quantity of Student Life Activities 35% 48% 14% 3% 53%
Quality of Student Life Activities 30% 58% 10% 2% 53%
Job Preparation 42% 46% 9% 3% --
Peer Tutoring 21% 69% 5% 5% 95%
CCNB - Campbellton (n=122) Excellent Good Fair Poor No;lﬁfzeszs&ed/
Program Content 59% 34% 7% -- --
Facilities Available 46% 43% 11% -- 3%
Equipment Available 41% 46% 12% 1% --
Quality of Instruction 68% 25% 4% 3% --
Registration Process 43% 50% 6% 1% --
Registrars’ Services 48% 47% 5% -- 25%
Counselling Services 42% 48% 6% 4% 59%
Library Services 53% 43% 4% -- 57%
Employment Counselling 55% 32% 10% 3% 75%
Quantity of Student Life Activities 41% 46% 9% 4% 31%
Quality of Student Life Activities 33% 56% 1% - 31%
Job Preparation 55% 40% 4% 1% --
Peer Tutoring 33% 67% -- -- 95%
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CCNB - Dieppe (n=149) Excellent Good Fair Poor No;lﬁfzeszs&ed/
Program Content 41% 45% 12% 2% --
Facilities Available 42% 44% 11% 3% --
Equipment Available 36% 46% 16% 2% --
Quality of Instruction 49% 37% 14% -- <1%
Registration Process 40% 47% 12% 1% <1%
Registrars’ Services 38% 53% 8% 1% 27%
Counselling Services 43% 51% 6% -- 58%
Library Services 35% 53% 9% 3% 29%
Employment Counselling 34% 37% 20% 9% 56%
Quantity of Student Life Activities 46% 42% 7% 5% 32%
Quality of Student Life Activities 39% 50% 8% 3% 32%
Job Preparation 48% 30% 17% 3% --
Peer Tutoring 60% 30% 10% -- 93%

CCNB - Edmundston (n=81) Excellent Good Fair Poor No;lﬁfzessezed/
Program Content 26% 57% 14% 3% --
Facilities Available 39% 43% 15% 3% 3%
Equipment Available 37% 43% 17% 3% --
Quality of Instruction 41% 39% 15% 5% --
Registration Process 38% 51% 10% 1% --
Registrars’ Services 40% 52% 8% -- 11%
Counselling Services 23% 59% 14% 5% 46%
Library Services 40% 46% 12% 2% 36%
Employment Counselling 29% 41% 12% 18% 58%
Quantity of Student Life Activities 22% 33% 30% 15% 26%
Quality of Student Life Activities 17% 52% 21% 10% 26%
Job Preparation 42% 40% 17% 1% --
Peer Tutoring 34% 33% 33% -- 96%
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VI GRADUATE ASSESSMENTS

NBCC - Miramichi (n=163) Excellent ~ Good Fair Poor N°fv'3tsflizzed/
Program Content 37% 47% 12% 4% -
Facilities Available 49% 39% 9% 3% 2%
Equipment Available 52% 35% 10% 3% 1%
Quality of Instruction 36% 47% 14% 3% --
Registration Process 24% 59% 14% 3% <1%
Registrars’ Services 37% 57% 4% 2% 12%
Counselling Services 42% 44% 6% 8% 68%
Library Services 41% 40% 12% 7% 47%
Employment Counselling 42% 32% 18% 8% 69%
Quantity of Student Life Activities 27% 51% 17% 5% 37%
Quality of Student Life Activities 24% 56% 17% 3% 37%
Job Preparation 32% 43% 17% 8% -
Peer Tutoring 57% 43% -- -- 96%

NBCC - Moncton (n=408) Excellent Good Fair Poor Noli’;:fzeszs&ed/
Program Content 37% 52% 10% 1% --
Facilities Available 38% 50% 10% 2% <1%
Equipment Available 34% 51% 12% 3% --
Quality of Instruction 42% 44% 11% 3% --
Registration Process 24% 66% 9% 1% <1%
Registrars’ Services 38% 57% 4% 1% 21%
Counselling Services 26% 59% 9% 6% 78%
Library Services 38% 50% 11% 1% 41%
Employment Counselling 31% 45% 13% 11% 55%
Quantity of Student Life Activities 25% 58% 15% 2% 56%
Quality of Student Life Activities 25% 55% 18% 2% 56%
Job Preparation 38% 49% 11% 2% <1%
Peer Tutoring 20% 40% 40% -- 99%
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NBCC - Saint John (n=428) Excellent ~Good  Fair poor  NotAssessed/
Not Used
Program Content 36% 52% 10% 2% --
Facilities Available 31% 48% 19% 2% <1%
Equipment Available 29% 50% 18% 3% 1%
Quality of Instruction 38% 46% 13% 3% --
Registration Process 28% 63% 7% 2% <1%
Registrars’ Services 31% 60% 7% 2% 9%
Counselling Services 38% 51% 9% 2% 70%
Library Services 36% 57% 6% 1% 33%
Employment Counselling 24% 34% 23% 19% 54%
Quantity of Student Life Activities 18% 53% 23% 6% 70%
Quality of Student Life Activities 18% 63% 17% 2% 70%
Job Preparation 38% 48% 11% 3% --
Peer Tutoring 50% 40% 3% 7% 93%
NBCC - St. Andrews (n=134) Excellent  Good Fair Poor N°Itv’2flsfssezed/
Program Content 41% 46% 9% 4% --
Facilities Available 39% 44% 12% 5% -
Equipment Available 39% 45% 13% 3% --
Quality of Instruction 48% 37% 11% 4% --
Registration Process 36% 56% 6% 2% <1%
Registrars’ Services 42% 54% 3% 1% 10%
Counselling Services 45% 53% 2% -- 66%
Library Services 29% 59% 7% 5% 40%
Employment Counselling 53% 34% 8% 5% 72%
Quantity of Student Life Activities 25% 51% 20% 4% 37%
Quality of Student Life Activities 16% 65% 15% 3% 37%
Job Preparation 42% 42% 11% 5% --
Peer Tutoring 69% 23% 8% -- 90%
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NBCC -Woodstock (n=186) ~ Excellent ~Good Fair poor ~ NotAssessed/
Not Used

Program Content 42% 45% 10% 3% --

Facilities Available 39% 47% 12% 2% <1%
Equipment Available 40% 43% 15% 2% <1%
Quality of Instruction 48% 37% 10% 5% --

Registration Process 33% 60% 6% 1% 2%
Registrars’ Services 42% 52% 5% 1% 17%
Counselling Services 45% 47% 6% 2% 74%
Library Services 42% 50% 8% -- 49%
Employment Counselling 39% 43% 10% 8% 74%
Quantity of Student Life Activities 15% 56% 18% 11% 54%
Quality of Student Life Activities 12% 56% 24% 8% 55%
Job Preparation 45% 40% 12% 3% 1%
Peer Tutoring 33% 67% -- -- 97%

Craft & Design (n=26) Excellent Good Fair Poor Nolt\ll:ffliiiled/

Program Content 54% 34% 8% 4% --

Facilities Available 19% 42% 31% 8% --

Equipment Available 38% 23% 31% 8% --

Quality of Instruction 62% 15% 23% -- -

Registration Process 42% 43% 15% -- --

Registrars’ Services 64% 32% 4% -- 4%
Counselling Services 33% 22% 45% -- 65%
Library Services 32% 48% 20% -- 4%
Employment Counselling 20% 60% 20% -- 81%
Quantity of Student Life Activities 12% 23% 59% 6% 35%
Quality of Student Life Activities 12% 41% 47% -- 35%
Job Preparation 23% 31% 27% 19% --

Peer Tutoring -- 100% -- -- 96%
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Appendix A



Terminology

NBCC
The New Brunswick Community College is a network of eleven colleges situated throughout the
province of New Brunswick.

Average Weekly Earnings
Refers to the average of the gross earnings that graduates reported for the reference week. The
average weekly earnings are reported for each program and for each college where the program is
offered. The figures presented are based on earnings reported by graduates who indicated that their
employment was either directly or indirectly related to their training.

Employed
The number of respondents who had a job during the reference week.

Employment
Defined in terms of full-time/part-time and permanent/temporary as follows:
Full-time Employment of 30 hours or more per week.
Part-time Employment of less than 30 hours per week.
Permanent Employment which has no prearranged termination date.
Temporary Employment which ends at a prearranged date.

Employment Rate
The number of employed graduates as a percentage of those in the labour force.

Employment Related to Training
Employed graduates were asked about the extent to which their employment during the reference
week was related to their training program. Options presented to the respondent included directly
related, indirectly related and not at all related.

Related Employment
Includes employment that graduates reported as either directly related or indirectly
related to their training program. Directly related means that graduates were in jobs for
which their training programs had been designed. Indirectly related means that
graduates were in jobs that required at least some of the skills that were acquired
during their training program.

Not at all related
Means that graduates were in jobs that did not require any of the skills that were
acquired during their training program.

Graduate Population
Graduates of regular training programs of twelve weeks or more in duration and graduates of non
regular training programs of twenty weeks or more in duration that terminated between January 1,
and December 31, 2001.

Labour Force
In the context of this survey, Labour Force is composed of respondents who were either employed or
employed but looking for work during the reference week.

Not in the Labour Force
Respondents who were not working and not looking for work, during the reference week.




Labour Force Participation Rate
The percentage of respondents who were actively participating in the labour force during the
reference week (based on the total number of respondents).

Labour Force Survey
A monthly survey by Statistics Canada which collects labour force information from a representative
sample of the working age population.

NAICS (North American Industrial Classification System)
NAICS was used to categorize the industrial sectors/industries in which graduates were employed in the
reference week. Fact sheets list the top three industries for employment. If the percentage of respondents is
equal across occupations, the three most closely related to the training completed are listed.

NOC (National Occupational Classification)
The National Occupational Classification was used to categorize the kind of work done by graduates. The top
three responses are given. If the percentage of respondents in each occupation is equal the three that appear
most relevant to the program content are listed.

Programs
Regular
Programs that operated throughout the year on a year-to-year basis. Regular training programs are
funded through the departmental budgetary process. Regular training programs are listed in the
annual New Brunswick Community College Calendar. (R=Regular)

Non-Regular
Programs that are offered through the New Brunswick Community College that are not part of the

regular program listing in the NBCC Calendar. These programs may or may not have the same
content as regular training programs of the same name. (NR=Non-Regular)

Co-Op
Cooperative Education Programs integrate periods of classroom study with periods of training in
related work. Each work situation is developed and approved by the College as a suitable learning
situation. Co-Op trainees are placed in productive work, receive wages and have their progress
monitored by the employers and representatives of the College. (Co-Op)

Articulated
A program offered in two stages. One stage is completed at a community college, and leads to a
diploma and a second is completed at a university and lead to a degree.

Reference Week
The week of June 2 - 8, 2002 served as the reference week for this survey. During the survey all graduates
were asked about their activities during this week.

Response Rate
The number of respondents as a percentage of the number of graduates.

Self Employed
Someone who is working but has no employer other than her/himself.

Total Employment Since Graduation
The total number of graduates who reported that they had been employed, at some time, since completing
their training at the NBCC.

Relation of Employment Since Graduation to Training
The percentage of graduates who reported that they held at least one employment positions since graduation
which was either directly or indirectly related to their training program at the NBCC.



